CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

STATE OF NEVADA )
} 88
CARSON CITY )

[, Kristen Geddes, Chief Hearing Officer of the Division of Water Resources, State of
Nevada, duly appointed and qualified, having full charge of the records and files of the
Office of the State Engineer, do hereby certify that any copies of originals provided herein

are true copies as appear in the records and files of the Office of the State Engineer of

9

Kristed Géddes
Chief, Hearings Section

!/‘—“([l&

Date'

Nevada.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me
by Kristen Geddes this

24 dayof_danven| 2018,

Notary Public

e e e e e e
N\ CATHERINE ORPILLA §

i NOTARY PUBLIC

Nyt STATE CF NEVADA

\ N2, 43.1778.3 My Agpt Exp. June 3, 201§ \
é"— W S A D AT ST oA o o o T

Record on Review
In the matter of the Nevada State Engineer’s Granting Extensions of Time Regarding Permits
52918, 52919, 52920 and 52921
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IOF 2
No. & 2 9 E Q DateFiled FFB 09 1989

g

Indexed under Well Log rSe L
Name of applicant .
Map Basin_ () AvTon VALLEY
Stream 10 - 143
Township /S, Range 40 &. County E SMERALDA

Point of diversion V/#/ 1/4 SE 1/4 Section /9
Applicant Y

Source of Water |JNDERGROLIND
Returned for correction Abrogated by &WM.

Corrected application received

Map filed /2/8/8/ unpsce 44257 (PoD ons swecT 3 oF :S)
Sent for publication MAR 1 1989

Proof of publication filed APR10 198@

Investigated on ground by

Protested

Ready for action MAY 6 1989

SEE pmcmON 60227 1V VHANGE FULUL 1.0V oF A PORTION

Approved 0 . -C ‘N :
Denied
k) PROOF OF PROOF OF PROOF OF
COMMENCEMENT COMPLETION BENEFICIAL USE CULTURAL MAP
Date due SEP 30 19957
1st extension
2nd extension
#O FURTHER BEXTENSION
Date filed MAY 2 1 1998
Filed under map
CERTIFICATE NO. ISSUED ‘ " | AMOUNT
Use
COMPUTER
. CHECK File Entry Publication Permit Certificate
ADDRES  pindgtecl Bloloy
1-28-92

> COPIES OF NOTICES

'P.27 Box 2790
‘¥eno, NV 89505

28 SP74108

SE ROA 2




20F 2

No. 5 2 9 18 Date Filed |

POD] POU{MOU|Port.

Application to appropriate Application to change of
Basin 10 - 143 CLAYTON VALLEY County ESMERALDA
POD 1/4 1/4 _Section Township Range

Applicant FOOTE MINERAL COMPANY
Source of Water UNDERGROUND

Return for Correction Corrected Application Received

Maps Prop. POD Under Exist. POD . Under
Fled brop. POU Under Exist. POU Under
Sent for Publication Ready for Action

Protested

Aggrovedl Denied

Due Dates Date Filed IWeII Logs
Proof of Completion |
Certificate No.
Proof of Beneficial Use Issued
"Amount
PBU Map Required Filed Under "Use
Other Dates
e To Change . : -
Change Applications 5onTPouTMoulPort Abrogatsqn Amount or Action on Application to Change
P =

SEE FILE #1 FOR MORE INFORMATION

I=M==ap Table ' Book | I ) .i | |
Review App. Map Record IEB Entry |File Pub. Per o Kt 0




DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

< TRANSMITTAL OF COPIES

pate FEB 2 4 198g

The following xerox copies were forwarded to the Las Vegas Branch
Office, Division of Water Resources, this date:

o 52918

Application FEB 24 1968 ﬁff%\,
Amended Application

Map 3-/-8% JSF
Publication wAR 11989 (7/ -
Ready for Action Card =/ - gf‘c// /s

Permit

Pinal Notice

Pinal Notice

Procof of Completion ﬂ(aﬁ[ﬂf_@

Extension of Time 104-9bams_5-13-95.

Proof of Beneficial Use

Cultural Map — L
I=159-0A DR, - 1930t > V 0
Bxtension of Time 30/5;#2 04 T

Cultural Map

Certificate

Assignment Sheet /2092 G

Cancellation

/ -
“ Pl s N 2 A
signed _ /()00 \ﬂw}@ N
7 /' L:/ ~ ~—~
THIS SHEET TO BE KEPT AT THE TOP OF THIS FILE FOR EASY REFERENCE

Form 22 (Rev. 12-88)
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC
WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of filing in State Engineer’s Office. FEB-- 0.8 398 oo

Returned to applicant for correction

Corrected application filed Map filed....... D E008,1981under4425 1
The appﬁcant .............. EOOTE___MINERAL COMPANY e
of Silver Peak
Street and No. or P.O. Box No, City or Town
Nevada 89047 , hereby makeS.. application for permission to appropriate

State and Zip Code No.

the public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of

incorporation; if a copartnership or association give names of members.)

Is applicant a U.S. citizen? Yes [/ No [J
Is applicant 21 years of age or older? Yes K] No [J

NRS 533.325 requires that applicants be a citizen of the United States or have legally declared their intention to
become a citizen, and that they be 21 years of age or older.

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is........... underground.
Name of strcam, lake, spring, underground or other source.

2. The amount of water applied for is 2.0 cfs second feet.
One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute,

(a) If stored in reservoir give number of acre-feet

3. The water to be used for...........Mining.and domestic purposes.
Irrigation, power, mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must limit to one major use.

4, 1If use is for:

................................................................................................................................



5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the following point....within the NW; SE% Sectiom 19,
Describe as being within a 40-acro subdivision of public

survey, and by course and distance to a section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should be so stated.
corner_of Section 22, Township 2 South, Range 39 East, MDB&M bears South

34°30'39" West a distance of 41,163 feet.

6. Place of use. _Refer to Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
Describe by legal subdivision. I on unsurveyed land, it should be so stated.

7. Use will begin about....._January.1 and end about....... December 31 of each year.
Month and Day Month and Day

8. Description of proposed works (Under the provisions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and

specifications of your diversion or storage works.)......Drilled and cased well, distribution system,
State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.c. diversion structure,

delivery..to. evaporakion..ponds.
ditches and flumes, drilled well with pump and motor, ctc.

9. FEstimated cost of works.... $30,000

10. Estimated time required to construct works.. Five years
If well completed, describe works.

11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use...... TR _years

12. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state number and type of units to be served or annual
consumptive use.

utilized in conjunction with others held by the applicant. Use map on file
under Permit 44364,  <v NI JIVIS b

P

.étﬂ/v/ . d-//{;/ /// / . vﬁ; o
By de i i Ll S it
tor Si| , applicant’ i
Ve 6Y 663 68, Ross B de Ty iy P
. P....0...Rox..2179

Street and No,, or P.Q. Box No.
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED Reno, Nv 89505

BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT s City, State, Zip Code No,

2888 (Rev. 482)  wgflie
$160 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION SE ROA 6




EXHIBIT "A"

The S 1/2 of Section 35 and all of Section 36, Both inT. 1 S.,
R. 39 E,, N0, and € 1/2 of Section 1i), tne E 1/2 of Section
15, the SE 1/4 of Section 21, the € 1/2 of Section 23 and all of
Sections 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35,
and 36 all in T, 2 S., R, 39 E., M,D.M,, the SE 1/4 of Section
19, the S 1/2 of Section 20, the E 1/2 and Lots 23* and 24*, now
Lots 47, 48, 49, and 50 of Section 30 and all of Sections 21, 22,
23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34 and 35 all inT. 1 S., R. 40
E., M.D.M,, the NW 1/4 of Section 11, the N 1/2 and the SW 1/4 of
Section 10, the NV 1/4 of Section 15, the N 1/2 and the SW 1/4 of
Section 16 and all of Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18,
19, 20, 29, 30, and 31 all in 7. 2 S., R, 40 E., M.D.M., Clayton
Valley, Esmeralda County, Nevada.

*  On Decewmber 16, 1933, the BLY approved an independent resur-
vey of T. 1 S., 2. 40 E,, n.h.M,, which supercedes the plat
approved April 131, 1833, The 1933 resurvey subdivided and
renumbered original Lots o, 23 and Mo. 23. The resurvey
did not change the total area or the horizontal position
within Section 30, T. 1 S., R. 40 E.

SE ROA7
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N? 52918

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Date of filing in State Engineer’s Office FEB 09 1989
Returned to applicant for correction
Corrected application filed
Map filed DEC 08, 1981 under 44251
The applicant FOOTE MINERAL COMPANY
of.. Silver Peak
Sireei and Ny, or P10 Hox No. City or Town
Nevada 890_,11 S G, hereby make. S application for permission to appropriate the public

waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation; if a

copartnership or association, give names of members.)

Incorporated in the State of Pennsylvania on September 30, 1964,

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is underground.

Name of stream. luke. spring, underground or uther souwrce

2. The amount of water applied for is 5.0 cfs . second-feet
One second-foot equals 448.83 gais. per min.

(a) If stored in reservoir give number of acre-fect

3. The water to be used for Mining and domestic purposes.

Ireigation, power. mining. manufacturing. dowstic, or ather use. Must imil o one use,

4. If use is for:

(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated

(b) Stockwater, state number and kinds of animals to be watered

(c) Other use (describe fully under **No. 12. Remarks'")

(d) Power:

(1) Horsepower developed.

(2) Point of return of water to stream

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the following point.... Within_the NWy; SE% Section 19,
Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of publiv

.Jownship 1 South, Range 40 East, MDB&M, at a_point from which the southwest

survey. and by course and distance t0 o section corner. I on ursurveyed fond. i ShOUIS be sp sated.

tached hereto.
ision. IF on unsurveyed Jand, 11 should be so stafed.

7. Use will begin about....JaNYAry. 1 ... and end abour..December 31 . . of each year.
Muoath and Day Munth und Day

8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provisions of NRS 535.010 you may be requircd to submit plans and

specifications of your diversion or storage works.)........D...r:silJ.].e.d...a.n.d...c.a.s.eq...uﬁ].,].,...g.;.§ig,ni.l;ut.i.gn.,.ag.v.s.tem s

ute manner i which waler is to be itches und

_deliyery to_evaporation.ponds.

fumes, drilled well with puiap and muotor, e,

9. Estimated cost of works. $30.000

SE ROA 9



52918

10. Estimated time required to construct works Five years

1 well completed, describe works.

11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use... 1.€N_years

12. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state number and type of units to be served or annual
consumptive use.

/s/ Ross E. de Lipkau

By. Ross.E..de. Lipkau
P.0. Box 2790
T2 Compared.......kh/._.BS.........20/S8 Reno, Nv 89505
Protested
APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

This is to certify that [ have examined the foregoing application, and do hereby grant the same, subject to the followng
limitations and conditions:

This permit is issued subject to existing rights. It is understood that the
amount of water herein granted is only a temporary allowance and that the final water
right obtained under this permit will be dependent upon the amount of water actually
placed to beneficial use. It is also understood that this right must allow for a
reasonable lowering of the static water level. This well shall be equipped with a
two (2) inch opening for measuring depth to water. If the well is flowing, a valve
must be installed and maintained to prevent waste. A totalizing meter must be
talled and maintained in the discharge pipeline near the point of diversion and
curate measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The totalizing
meter must be installed before any use of water begins or before the Proof of
Completion of Work is filed.

This permit does not extend the permittee the right of ingress and egress on
public, private or corporate lands.

The total combined duty of water under Permits 44251, Certificate 12770; 44252,
Certificate 12771; 44253, Certificate 12772; 44255, Certificate 12773; 44256,
Certificate 12774; 44257, Certificate 12775; 44258, Certificate 12776; 44260,
(CONTINUED ON PAGE 2)

The amount of water to be appropriated shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to beneficial use, and not to

exceed 5.0 cubic feet per second.....t but not to exceed 3619.85

acre-feet annually.

Work must be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before. August 30, 1995
Proof of completion of work shall be filed on or before September 30, 1995
Application of water to beneficial use shall be made on or before Augqust 30, 1998
Proof of the application of water to beneficial use shall be filed on or before.... ... September. 30, 1998
Map in support of proof of beneficial use shall be filed on or before N/A

Completion of work filed IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, |.R...MICHAEL TURNIPSEED, P.E.

State Engineer of Nevada, have hereunto sct my hand and the seal of my
Proof of bereficial use filed

office, this. 30th......day of Augqust

Cultural map filed

A.D. 19..93.
Certificate No. Issued. p;

RS0 A I A oottt -
g

v ..'s.e"ﬁ:.ﬁ;:r

i W e

SE ROA 10



Page 2 52918

(PERMIT TERMS CONTINUED)

Certificate  12777; 44261, Certificate 12778; 44267, Certificate 12779; 44268,
Certificate 12780; 44269, Certificate 12781; 44270, Certificate 12782, 49988, 52918,
52919, 52920 and 52921 shall not exceed 17.86 million gallons per day or 20,000
acre-feet annually.

The manner of use of water under this permit is by nature of its activity a
temporary use and any application to change the manner of use granted under this
permit will be subject to additional determination and evaluation with respect to the
permanent effects on existing rights and the resource within the ground water basin.

The issuance of this permit does not waive the requirements that the permit
holder obtain other permits from State, Federal and local agencies.

SE ROA 11
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EXHIBIT "A"

The S 1/2 of Section 35 and all of Section 36, 8oth inT,1 S,,
R. 39 E., N.DM,, and E 1/2 of Section 10, tne £ 1/2 of Section
15, the SE 1/4 of Section 21, the £ 1/2 of Section 23 and all of
Sections 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35,
and 36 all in T, 2 S,, R, 39 E., M.D.M,., the SE 1/4 of Section
19, the S 1/2 of Section 20, the E 1/2 and Lots 23* and 24*, now
Lots 47, 4R, 49, and 50 of Section 30 and all of Sections 21, 22,
23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34 and 35 all inT. 1 S., R, 40
E., M.D.M., the NW 1/4 of Section 11, the N 1/2 and the SW 1/4 of
Section 10, the NW 1/4 of Section 15, the N 1/2 and the SW 1/4 of
Section 16 and all of Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 17, 18,
19, 20, 29, 30, and 31 all in T, 2 S,, R, 40 E,, M.D.M., Clayton
Valley, Esmeralda County, Nevada,

*  On December 1A, 1983, the BLM approved an independent resur-
vey of T. 1 S.,, R. 40 E,, H,D.N., which supercedes the plat
approved April 14, 1333, The 1933 resurvey subdivided and
renumhered original Lats No. 23 and Yo, 24. The resurvey
did not change the total area or the harizontal pasition
within Section 30, T, 1 S., R. 40 E,

SE ROA 12



BOB MILLER
i STATE OF NEVADA ROLAND D. WESTERGARD, P.E.

Gouen;or ‘ Director

PETER G. MORROS, P.E.
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
201 S. Fall Street
Carson City, Nevada 89710
{(702) 885-4380
March 6, 1989

RE: 52918 through 52921

Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak, Nevada 89047

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The above referenced applications to appropriate water for mining,
and domestic purposes have been reviewed by this office. Before further
consideration can be given towards the issuance of any permit should
the applications become ready-for-action, it will be necessary for
you to submit additional justification data and information concerning
the annual consumptive use of water for mining and milling purposes
under your applications. Therefore, the following information is hereby
requested {please answer all applicable items):

1. The number of hours per day and days per year of plant
operation that water will be consumed.

2. The number of tons of ore to be processed on a daily basis.

3. The amount of water in gallons per ton of ore required by

your plant operation.

4. Accurate description of all plant operation components
utilizing water along with the hourly/daily volume of water
(i.e. gallons per hour) required for each component.

5. Minimum total volume of water required for plant operations
on a daily basis.

6. Total annual volume of water calculated to be recycled or
the % Recycle Factor of Item (5) above, and description of
recycling method(s).

7. Projected total annual consumptive use, including plant
losses, dust control and domestic use.

SE ROA 13

10)-316



Page 2
RE: 52918 through 52921
March 6, 1989

Your earliest response would be greatly appreciated. Should you
have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Weoin prany H2o

Diana Jean Lefler
Hydraulic Engineer II

DJL/kh :
Certified Mail No. P 965 007 659
cc: Ross E. de Lipkau, Certified Mail No. P 965 007 660

SE ROA 14



BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA . ROLAND D. WESTERGARD
Acting Governor Director

PETER G. MORROS
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
201 S. Fall Street
RE: 44249 et al Carson City, Nevada 89710

May 4, 1989

Lee T. Gaskins

- Cyprus Minerals Company
Property Management Department
P.0. Box 3299
Englewood, CO 80155

Subject: Copies of Foote Mineral Company's water right files.

Dear Mr. Gaskins:

Enclosed are the remaining copies you requested of Foote
Mineral Company's water right files; numbers 44249, 44252,
44253, 44255 thru 44269, 49993 and 52917 thru 52921,

Permit 44250 was unavailable at the time of copying and
will be forwarded to you in the near future. We are charging
you the copying fees for 44250 at this time.

The fees for the copies of the above referenced permits
and applications are broken down as follows:

There are a total of 525 copies representing 25 files.
The charge for the first ten pages of each file is $5.50,
equaling $137.50 for 25 files. The charge for the remaining
275 pages is $0.06 each, equaling $16.50. The total amount
due is $154.00. The billing statement is enclosed.

If you have any questions please contact this office.
Sincerely,

Gl B S,

Kris A. B. Stenz
Engineering Technician IV

KABS/pas

Enclosure

SE ROA 15
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BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA ROLAND D. WESTERGARD
Actlng Governor Director

PETER G. MORROS
State Engineer

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
201 S. Fall Street
Carson City, Nevada 89710

June 26, 1989
RE: 52918 thru 52921

Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak
Nevada 89047

Gentlemen:

The referenced ready for action applications have
once again been reviewed and to date this office has not
received the required information requested in our 1last
letter of March 6, 1989, a copy of which is enclosed.
Justification of consumptive use is imperative before further
consideration can be given to the issuance of any permit.

Further action will be withheld on these applications
for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this
letter. At that time, we will assume you are no longer
interested in pursuing these applications and appropriate
actions will be considered for their denial.

Should you so desire, NRS 533.370, Subsection 2.(a)
provides "Action can be postponed by the state engineer
upon written authorization to do so by the applicant..."

This office would require a written authorization from
the applicant to the State Engineer requesting postpone-
ment of further action for a period of up to one year.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact this office.

Sincerely,

- ! i .
./ ’ 4
7l /o 7 ;

. P R AR K 1

/. ‘L < Z(' T~ /" - “} o //’ 1,

Diana Jean Lefler
Hydraulic Engineer 11

DJL/jm

Certified Mail No. P 179 142 879
Enclosure

cc: Ross E. deLipkau

ified Mail No. P 179 142 880
. Certified Ma No 1 SE ROA 16
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Hill Cassas deLipkau and Erwin

A PARTNER IN

SUITE 300 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER WITH OFFICES IN:
383 HOLCOMB AVENUE h d

POST OFFICE BOX 2790 S erman & Howar DENVER, COLORADO
RENO, NEVADA 86505 il Sherman & Howard

DENVER. COLORADO 80202

TELEPHONE: 702 323-1601 TELEPHONE 303 207-2000
TELECOPIER: 702 348-7250 TBLECOFIER 303 208-0040
TELEX: 8971967

SUITB 700, STANFORD PLACE 3
4382 SOUTH ULSTER STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80237

TELEPHONE 303 779-0464

July 17, 1989 TRUECOPIRR 303 7700450

coLo col
Ross E. pELiPkaU RADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

SUITE 500, ALAMO CORPORATE CENTER

102 SOUTH TEJON
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80903

TELEPHONE 719 475-2440
TELECOPIER 719 6354576

@mMs. Diana Jean Lefler

&/ Hydraulic Engineer II
Division of Water Resources
201 South Fall Street
Carson City, Nevada 89710

Re: Applications 52918-52921, Inclusive
Dear Ms. Lefler:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated June 26,
1989. Pursuant to NRS 533.370(2) (a), request is hereby made that you
postpone action on the above referred to applications for a period of
one year.

Should you wish to discuss the matter, please contact me.

Very truly yours,
HILL CASSAS de LIPKAU and ERWIN

~- iy ya
X5 - E -,
A A / VA,
By ¢\ o /L./ A ,/-7/; 2o
' Ross E. de Lipkau

REd/1lbe
33593.003

SE ROA 17



BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA ROLAND D. WESTERGARD
Acting Governor Director

PETER G. MORROS
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
201 S. Fall Street
Carson City, Nevada 89710

August 8, 1989
RE: 52918 thru 52921

Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak
Nevada 89047

Ladies & Gentlemen:

As requested on your behalf by agent Ross E. delLipkau,
and pursuant to NRS 533.370, 2(a), a one-year postponement
of further action from the date of this certified letter is
hereby granted for Application No.'s 52918 through 52921, inclu-

sive.
Sincerely,
Diana Jean Lefler
Hydraulic Engineer II
DJL/ jm

Certified Mail No. P 965 008 306
cc: Ross E. delLipkau
Certified Mail No. P 965 008 307

SE ROA 18 {0)-316



Hill Cassas deLipkau and Erwin

A PARTNER IN

SUITE 300 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER ‘WITH OFFICES IN:

333 HOLCOMB AVENUE
FOBT GYFICE BOY Bree Sherman & Howard DENVER, COLORADO
RENO, NEVADA 895095 bl Sherman & Howard

3000 FIRST INTERSTATE TOWER NORTH

€33 SEVENTBENTE STREET

DBNVER, COLORADO 80202

TELEPHONE: 702 923-1601 TELEPHONE 303 2072000

TELECOPIER: 702 348-7250 TELECOPIER 303 268-0840
TELEX: 60710687

SUITE 700, STANFORD PLACE 3

4582 SOUTH ULSTER STREET PAREKWAY

DENVER, COLORADO 80237

TELEPHONE 303 770-6484

August 24, 1989 THLECOFIER 303 778-8480
Ross E. DELIPKAU COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO
SUITE 500, ALAMO CORPORATE CENTER

102 SOUTH TEJON
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80503

Honorable Peter Morros TELEPHONE 718 4752440
Nevada State Engineer THIBCORIER ™o Sgeers
201 South Fall Street

Carson City, Nevada 89710

Re: Foote Mineral Company; Application Nos. 52917-52921

Dear Mr. Morros:

This is to confirm our conversation of August 23, 1989. Under
Item 12, entitled "Remarks", I wish to make it quite clear that the four
above-entitled applications seek to appropriate new water, and are not
to be included within the annual limitation of 16,800 acre feet annually
as permitted in Permit Nos. 44251-44270, inclusive, and Permit Nos.
49988-49996, inclusive.

Should you, or other members of your staff have any questions,
please call.

Very truly yours,

HILL CASSAS de LIPKAU AND ERWIN

- oy St E At

Ross E. de Lipkau

RED/kb

SE ROA 19



Hill Cassas deLipkau and Erwin

A PARTNER IN

:gxs'r; OSI?C% SOL%OMB ;ROFESSIONAL CENTER WITH OFFICES IN:
B AVENU h

POST OFFICE BOX 2790 S erman & Howard DENVER, COLORADO

RENO, NEVADA 89505 e i Sherman & Howard

3000 FIRST INTERSTATE TOWER NORTH
633 SEVENTERENTH STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80202

TELEPHONE: 702 8323-1601 TELEPHONE 303 207-2000

TELECOPIER: 702 3487250 TELECOPIER 303 208-0940
TELEX: 6071067

SUITE 700, STANFORD PLACE 3

September 141 1989 4382 SOUTH ULSTER STREET

DENVER, COLORADO 80237
TELEPHONE 303 779-6494
TELECOPIER 303 779-8480

Ross E. pELIPKAU COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

SUITE 500, ALAMO CORPORATE CENTER
102 SOUTH TEJON
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80603

TELEPHONE 710 473-2440
TELECOPIER 719 G35-4376

Ms. Marilyn Meyer

Division of Water Resources
201 South Fall Street
Carson City, Nevada 89710

Re: Clayton Valley Groundwater Basin (10-143)
Applications 52918-52921, Inclusive

Dear Marilyn:

Enclosed herewith is our check in the amount of $4.00 to cover the groundwater abstract.
[ note that Applications 52918-52921, inclusive, do not contain an annual duty set forth under that
column. It is the intention of the applicant, as affirmed by my letter of August 24, 1989, that the
applications seek to appropriate "new water" as contrasted to being supplemental to the other permits
held by permittee. Accordingly, would you kindly change your records to reflect a duty of 3618.97
acre-feet annually for each application.

If you have any questions, please advise.

Very truly yours,

HILL CASSAS de LIPKAU and ERWIN

e - L !
By %0 4’{2 L e e s
Ross E. de Lipkad

REd/lbe
Enclosure
33593.003
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BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA ROLAND D. WESTERGARD
Acting Governor Director
PETER G. MORROS
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
201 S. Fall Street
52918, 52919, . Carson City, Nevada 89710
52920, 52921 (702) 885-4380
February 13, 1990

v

Ross E. deLipkau

Hill, Cassas, deLipkau & Erwin
P.O. Box 2790

Reno, NV 89505

Dear Mr. deLipkau:

In a letter dated September 14, 1989 you advised this office that applications
92918, 52919 52920 and 52921 in the name of Foote Mineral Company were filed to
appropriate additional water than previously appropriated by the applicant. This office
has incorporated that information into the record on the above referenced applications
and will review the applications as requests for additional appropriation at the desecribed
locations.

If you have any questions on this matter, feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Christine Thiel, P.E.
Chief, Office Engineering Section

CT/be

cc: Foote Mineral Company

SE ROA 21
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STA’ 0& NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATIDN AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF| WATER RESOURCES

OFFICE MEMORANDUM
To: :'}9/8- 2,2 Date: 5/)7/”% j&
From: /7/(76/7’ /?f(‘c / '

Subject: /] ¢ 7/ / o2 on o fore  a /)// / ?C e / PN
/4 Ccuy 7/ case /s on yoiky /’6 /éme 7 /(a/[c <7 /
7% U § Géyf, A srso~ 4 ,' » /'7"‘75:5/ C/ /6 5&‘/%.( y/ 7?{4

M pg C/lariy s A w/ /’(/ 7/ /‘7/5(”' c £ouse e
/

% a/ow a’</7//'/rrc( // en s CeCne v,
/] /c" /%4’ C/q/(. 9/;06 g} (( //ﬂw{ (/ 7C4~ o Ore \/r’(c/
/%S‘fpou Wrxf er 7[0« 1/07 ac //”m .

-7

©475 SR
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BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA PETER G. MORROS
Governor Director

R. MICHAEL TURNIPSEED, P.E.
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
123 W. Nye Lane
Carson City, Nevada 89710
(702) 687-4380

October 10, 1991

RE: Foote Mineral Company

Ross deLipkau

Hill Cassas deLipkau & Irwin
P.0. Box 2790

Reno, NV 89505

Dear Mr. deLipkau:

This will acknowledge receipt of the 2 certified copies
of Certificate of Amendments changing the name of Foote
Mineral Co. to Cyprus Foote Mineral Company.

Before an assignment of water rights can be completed
we require statutory filing fees in the amount of $410.00
be submitted to this office.

All documents and fees that have been submitted will be
held for 30 days awaiting a response from you.

If you have any questions please contact this office at
(702) 687-4381.

Sincerely,

.

Rich Robinson
Engineering Technician III

RR/Jjs

cc: Cyprus Foote Mineral Co.
Silver Peak Operations

SE ROA 23



BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA PETER G. MORROS
Governor Director

R. MICHAEL TURNIPSEED, P.E.
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
) DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
123 W. Nye Lane
Carson City, Nevada 89710
(702) 687-4380

December 20, 1991

RE: Water Rights Assignment

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak Operations, Hwy. 265
Silver Peak, NV 89047

Attn: C.B. Loundagin

Dear Mr. Loundagin:

Please be advised +that the attached list of water
rights have been assigned to show Cyprus Foote Mineral Co.
as current owner of record.

This assignment reflects only the information that has
been filed with this office and may be subject to amendment
upon receipt of additional documentation.

If you have any questions please contact this office.
Sincerely,

=

Rich Robinson
Engineering Technician III

RR/3is
cc: Ross De Lipkau

SE ROA 24



STATUS REP.RT

FRMIT OWNER OF RECORD STATUS CFS DUTY _AC.
10036 Cyrpus Foote Mineral Company Cert #2627 0.334 — MM
15847 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #4838 0.530 —-— MM
24382 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #7234 1.0 235.9 MGA | MM
44248 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 1.0 6.57 MGA oM
44249 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49805/ 1.0 6.57 MéA oM
44250 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #11268 0.003 éggtle Stk
44251 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12770 1.0 723.97 MM

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12771 0.430 311.3 AFA | MM

44253 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12772 0.84 608.13 AFAl MM
44254 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 1.5 1086.0 Agﬂ MM
44255 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cext #12773 0.39 282.35 AFAl MM
14256 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12774 0.22 159.27 arFal MM
14257 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12775 0.35 253.39 aFy MM
14258 Cyprus Foote Mineral Compaﬂy Cert #12776 0.27 195.47 AFAl MM
14259 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49990 1.5 1086.0 AFPAN MM

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12777 0.20 144.79 aral MM

4261 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12778 0.22 159.27 aAFl MM
. Abr. By 49995 4

4262 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49996 1.5 1086.0 ArFal MM
‘ Abr. By 49992 Al

4263 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49993 1.5 1086.0 AFAl MM

4264 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49989 1.5 1086.0 AFAl MM

4265 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49994 1.5 1086.0 AFAl MM

4266 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Abr. By 49991 1.5 1086.0 AFA] MM

4267 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12779 0.44 318.5 AFA | MM

4268 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12780 0.462 334.47 AFA MM

TOTA
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STATUS REP"RT

“RMIT OWNER OF RFCORD STATUS CFS DUTY AC
4269 Cyrpus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12781 0.26 188.23 AFA |MM
4270 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Cert #12782 1.0 723.97 AFA MM
9805 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 1.0 6.57 MGA oM
9988 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 2.0 1448.0 aFa MM
9989 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 1.5 1086.0 AFa |MM
9990 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 1.5 1086.0 AFA |MM -
2991 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 1.5 1086.0 AFA {MM
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 0.75 543.0 AFA |MM
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 0.75 543.0 AFA |MM
3994 Tyrrus Foote Mineral Company Permitc 1.5 1086.0 AFA |MM
3995 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 0.75 543.0 AFA |MM
3996 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Permit 0.75 543.0 AFA |MM
917 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company RFA 2.0 — oM
1918 Cyprus Foote Mineral Company RFA 5.0 — MM
919 Cyrpus Foote Mineral Company RFA 5.0 - MM
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company RFA 5.0 — MM
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company RFA 5.0 —-— MM

TOTALS
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Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak Operations, Hwy. 265
Silver Peak, Nevada 89047

g GYPRI.IS (702) 937-2222

. FAX (702) 937-2250
Foote Mineral

May 7, 1992

Mr. Hugh Ricci, P.E.
Deputy State Engineer

123 W. Nye Lane, Room 246
Carson City, Nevada 89710

Dear Mr. Ricci,

I would first like to thank you and Ms. Thiel for taking the time to help us with our unique
situation in Silver Peak.

Pertaining to our meeting on April 15, 1992, in Carson City, a draft agreement and attachments
has been prepared by Bart Loundagin and Ross deLipkau which provides our interpretation for
a resolution of our water permitting and certification process. You should receive Ross’ report
in the next few days.

I look forward to your response on this matter and Bart and I are available at your convenience
for any subsequent meetings that may arise. I would also like to reiterate my invitation to you
or any of the staff associated with this project to schedule a tour of our facilities.

Again, thank you for your time and consideration and should you have any questions or concerns
please contact me or Ross.

Sincerely,

»

E. J. Christophersen
Operations Manager

EJC/dr
cc:  C. B. Loundagin

Ross deLipkau
Kathleen Gormley, M/C 125S, Englewood

FOOTE
LITHIUM GF
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CYPRUS FOOTE MINERALS

SOURCE PERMIT CERT. Div CuUTY TCD MOU
(Ci=S) (AFA) (AFA)
UG 44248 PERMIT 1.000 20.16 20.16 QM
uG 49805 PERMIT 1.000 20.16 QM
UG 44250 11268 0.003 STK
uG 62817 RFA 2.000 1448.00 QM
SPRING 10036 2627 0.334
SPRING 15847 4838 0.530
UG 24382 7234 1.000 723.97 MM
UG 44251 12770 1.000 723.97 MM
UG 44252 12771 0.430 311.30
UG 44253 12772 0.840 608.13
UG 44255 12773 0.380 282.35
UG 44256 12774 0.220 159.27
uG 44257 12775 0.350 253.39
UG 44258 12776 0.270 195.47 16800
UG 44260 12777 0.200 144.79 -
UG 44261 12778 0.220 169.27
uG 44267 12779 0.440 318.50
uG 44268 12780 S.4062 334.47
uG 44269 12731 .£30 1428.23
UG 44270 12782 1.600 723.97
4403.11
UG 49988 PERMIT 2.000 1448.00
1448.00
uG 562918 RFA 6.000 3619.85
UG 52919 RFA 5.000 3619.85
UG 52920 RFA 5,000 3619.85 20000
UG 52921 RFA 5.000 3619.85
14479.40
20330.51
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HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

LAWYERS
EARL M. HILL 800 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER TELEPHONE
FRANK CASSAS 3838 HOLCOMB AVENUE (702} 323-1601
BOSS E. de LIPKAU _
MAEGARET M. CROWLEY P. 0. BOX 2700
ROBERT E. McCARTHY RENO, NEVADA 80505 FACSIMILE
OF COUNSEL (7o2) 348-7280

September 29, 1992

Hugh Ricci, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer
Division of Water Resources
123 West Nye Lane

Carson City, NV 89710

Re:  Cyprus Foote Water Rights
Dear Mr. Ricci:

Enclosed is a copy of my letter to you dated May 8, 1992, together
with a copy of the draft Agreement. We have heard nothing from either you or Christine
Thiel. Cyprus Foote Mineral Company is most anxious to conclude its entire water rights
program as previously discussed. At your earliest convenience, would you kindly advise as
to the method whereby both the State Engineer’s office and Cyprus Foote may achieve
their desired results.

Your prompt attention would be appreciated.
Very truly yours,
HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

) ) .
i

Ross E. de Lipkau

REd/Ibe
Enclosure
pc w/enc: Bart Loundagin

Kathleen Gormley
33593.003
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EARL M. HILL

FRANK CASSAS

ROSS E. de LIPKAU
MARGARET M. CROWLEY

ROBERT E. MCCARTHY
OF COUNSEL

Hugh Ricci, P.E.
Deputy State Engineer

HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

LAWYERS

300 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER
333 HOLCOMB AVENUE
P, O. BOX 2790
RENO, NEVADA 86505

February 25, 1993

Division of Water Resources

123 West Nye Lane
Carson City, NV 89710

Re:  Cyprus Foote / Clayton Valley Water Rights

Dear Mr. Ricci:

TELEPHONE
{7v02) 8e3-1801

FACSIMILE
(7o2) 348~-7250

On May 8, 1992 I sent you a letter and draft Agreement. Cyprus Foote, the
permittee, is desirous of concluding and perfecting its water rights at the earliest possible
time. Accordingly, it would be appreciated if you would review the matter and advise

accordingly. In the event a meeting is requested or desirable, please advise.

REd/lbe

pc: Bart Loundagin
Kathleen Gormley

33593.003

Very truly yours,

HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

-

S
Sl 7 e

Ross E. de Lipkau
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HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

LAWYERS
EARL M. HILL 800 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER TELEPHONE
FRANK CASSAS (7o02) a23-1601
MB AVE
ROSS E. de LIPRAU 333 HOLCO NUE
MARGARET M. CROWLEY P. 0. BOX 2700 —
ROBERT E. MCCARTHY RENO, NEVADA 895085 FACSIMILE
OF COUNSEL (702) 348~-7280
Tuly 2, 1993

Hugh Ricci, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer
Division of Water Resources
123 West Nye Lane

Carson City, NV 89710

Re:  Cyprus Foote Water Rights
Dear Mr. Ricci:

This is to confirm the results of our recent meeting with you, Steve Brown,
Bart Loundigan, E. J. Christophersen and me. It is the request of Cyprus Foote Mineral
Company (hereinafter "Cyprus") that the State Engineer’s office take the following action:

1. Applicatoins 52918 - 52921, inclusive, be granted, in due course, with permit
language basically as follows:

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company shall be authorized to develop
a daily volume of lithium brine, not to exceed 18 million gallons
from all sources pursuant to all permits. The total volume
developed by Cyprus Foote Mineral Company from all sources
pursuant to all permits will not exceed 20,000 acre-feet annually.

There is no current urgency for approval of these applicatoins. Pursuant to
NRS 533.380(1), request is hereby that you issue the above permits with as long a period of

time for filing the Proofs of Completion of Work and Proofs of Beneficial Use as authorized
by statute.

2. Cyprus desires to retain Permit 49988, granted with a rate of diversion of
2.0 cfs, and with an annual duty of 14.48 acre-feet.

3. Cyprus desires to withdraw Permits 44254 and 49989 - 49996, inclusive. </

.
“f r e

! veee
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July 2, 1993
Page 2

This request is based on the following:

a. Existing certificated rights for brine production held by Cyprus total
4403 acre-feet annually,

b. Applications 52918 - 52921, inclusive, when granted, will equal 14,476
acre-feet annually.

c. Permit 49988 is granted for an annual diversion of 1448 acre-feet
annually. '

The total, therefore, is slightly more than 20,000 acre-feet annually, rounded
to 20,000 acre-feet.

Should you or Steve Brown wish to discuss the contents herein, please advise.

Very truly yours,
HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

Ross E. de Lipkau

REd/Ibe
pc: Bart Loundagin
E. J. Christophersen

Kathleen Gormley
33593.003
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HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

LAWYERS
EARL M. HILL 500 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER TELEPHONE
TRANR CASSAS 338 HOLCOMB AVENUE (7o2) 523-1801
ROSS E. de LIPRAU _
MARGARET M. CROWLEY P. 0. BOX 2790
ROBERT E. McCARTHY RENO, NEVADA 80505 FACSIMILE
OF COUNSEL {7o2) sas-7280
July 12, 1993

Hugh Ricci, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer
Division of Water Resources
123 West Nye Lane

Carson City, NV 89710

Re:  Cyprus Foote Water Rights
Dear Hugh:

My letter to you dated July 2, 1993 contains an error (item #2, page 1). The
figure of 14.48 is incorrect; the figure should be 1,448. Enclosed is a reprint of the same
letter and contains the correct information.

It would be appreciated if you would discard the July 2 letter.

Very truly yours,

HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

7
o - P )
g e £ S ) ,,/ o
/_/_ /(“ AR A2y c‘;[c /g?g&«./c"i&fé
Ross E. de Lipkau |

REd/lbe
pe: Bart Loundagin
E. J. Christophersen

Kathleen Gormley
33593.003
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HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

LAWYERS
EARL M. HILL 300 HOLCOMB PROFESSIONAL CENTER TELEPHONE
FRANK CASSAS (7o) 323-1801
38 MB AVENUE

ROSS E. de LIPKAU 333 moirco E
MARGARET M. CROWLEY P. 0. BOX 2790 o
ROBERT E. McCARTHY RENO, NEVADA 895085 FACSIMILE

OF COUNSEL (702) 348-7280

July 12, 1993

Hugh Ricci, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer
Division of Water Resources
123 West Nye Lane

Carson City, NV 89710

Re:  Cyprus Foote Water Rights
Dear Mr. Ricci:

This is to confirm the results of our recent meeting with you, Steve Brown,
Bart Loundigan, E. J. Christophersen and me. It is the request of Cyprus Foote Mineral
Company (hereinafter "Cyprus") that the State Engineer’s office take the following action:

L. Applications 52918 - 52921, inclusive, be granted, in due course, with permit
language basically as follows:

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company shall be authorized to develop
a daily volume of lithium brine, not to exceed 18 million gallons
from all sources pursuant to all permits. The total volume
developed by Cyprus Foote Mineral Company from all sources
pursuant to all permits will not exceed 20,000 acre-feet annually.

There is no current urgency for approval of these applications. Pursuant to
NRS 533.380(1), request is hereby that you issue the above permits with as long a period of

time for filing the Proofs of Completion of Work and Proofs of Beneficial Use as authorized
by statute.

2. Cyprus desires to retain Permit 49988, granted with a rate of diversion of
2.0 cfs, and with an annual duty of 1,448 acre-feet.

3. Cyprus desires to withdraw Permits 44254 and 49989 - 49996, inclusive.
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July 12, 1993
Page 2

This request is based on the following:

a. Existing certificated rights for brine production held by Cyprus total
4403 acre-feet annually.

b. Applications 52918 - 52921, inclusive, when granted, will equal 14,476
acre-feet annually.

c. Permit 49988 is granted for an annual diversion of 1448 acre-feet
annually.

The total, therefore, is slightly more than 20,000 acre-feet annually, rounded
to 20,000 acre-feet.

Should you or Steve Brown wish to discuss the contents herein, please advise.

Very truly yours,
HILL CASSAS & de LIPKAU

/; p /': > . - %
Vot MR LR (AR 7 o
Ross E. de Lipkau

)

i

%

REd/lbe
pc: Bart Loundagin
E. J. Christophersen
Kathleen Gormley
33593.003
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a. APPLICATION NO. T

- 1

L z j. Status of Basin: Desig. @
A7y & \’QfL—J

;rz IT TERMS SHEET

b. Ready for Action

j. Basin Name Clrg Tee) Jeloo
c. Source AT k. Basin Number ve - o
d. Amount S 08T 1. Reviewed: Office Engineer

e. No. of Units, Cattle, Acres, etc. ] 3s-5y By W . ——

Reviewed: Groundwater Engineer

f. Manner of Use /. ae ol g PR :%Jw 93 By /7{

g. Period of Use o Ser Reviewed: Surface Water Engineer

h. Fees AT By
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********************************************************************i
44256 12774
Permit terms: Boe 44257 12775

44258 12776

. 0 12777
————— = 4426

44261 12778
e 44267 12779

44268 12780

-~ o)

44269 12721
/7. 86 H”’///&,w g fer s _pecide, 44270 12752
ov - 40988 PERMIT
S O o
s 52918  RFA
= 52019  RFA
‘ 52920 RFA
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e Date: A o "
e By:
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CYPRUS FOOTE MINERALS

SOURCE PERMIT CERT. Div CUTY TCD MOuU
(CFS) (AFA) (AFA)

uG 44248 PERMIT 1.000 20.186 20.16 aM
UG 49805 PERMIT 1.000 20.16 QM
uG 44250 11268 0.003 STK
UG 562917 RFA 2.000 1448.00 QM

SPRING 10036 2627 0.334
SPRING 15847 4838 0.530

UG 24382 7234 1.000  723.97 MM
" UG 44251 12770 1.000  723.97 MM
UG 44252 12771 0.420  311.30
UG 44253 12772 0.840  €08.13
| ua 44255 12773 0.3%0  282.35
i UG 44256 12774 0.220  159.27
. UG 44257 12775 0.350  £33.39
I c 44258 12776 0.270  195.47 16800
S c 44260 12777 0.200  144.79 -
UG 44261 12778 0.220  159.27
UG 44267 12779 0.440  318.50
uG 44268 12780 0.462  334.47
e} 44269 12721 0.750  188.23
UG 44270 12752 1.000  728.97
4403.11
;UG 49988 PERMIT 2.000 1448.00
: 1448.00
UG 52918  RFA 5.000 3619.85
UG 52919  RFA 5.000 3619.85
uG 52920  RFA 5.000 3619.85 20000
\ ue 52921 RFA  5.000 _3619.85
v 14479.40
20330.51
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Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak Operations, Hwy. 265
Silver Peak, Nevada 88047

w CYPRUS (702) 9372222
L.

FAX (702) 937-2250
Foote Mineral

Certified P 001 093 200
Return Receipt Requested

August 19, 1993

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Division of Water Resources

Capitol Complex

123 West Nye Lane

Carson City, Nevada 89710

RE: Permit Numbers 52918, 52919, 52920, 52921

Please find enclosed the application for permits 52918, 52919, 52920, and 52921 per
agreement dated July 12, 1993 (Mr. Ross deLipkau to Mr. Hugh Ricci).

If your office requires further information, please do not hesitate to call me.
Sincerely,
) ‘% .
&
C. B. Loundagin

Wellfield Superintendent
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company

CBL/dr

Attachment
pc:  E. J. Christophersen
Ross deLipkau

cbl\memo0893.01

FOOTE
LITHIUM
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BOB MILLER STATE OF NEVADA PETER G. MORROS
Governor Director

R. MICHAEL TURNIPSEED, P.E.
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Capitol Complex
123 W. Nye Lane
Carson City, Nevada 89710

Re: 52918 through 52921  (702) 687-4380

August 31, 1993

Cyprus Foote Mineral Co.
Silver Peak Operations, Hwy. 265
Silver Peak, NV 89407

Dear Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith you will find Permits Nos. 52918 through
52921 for the waters of an underground source.

You are advised that if the various procfs thereunder,
together with any map which may be required, are not filed in this
office prior to the dates set for such filings, the permits will be
subject to cancellation. For your assistance a sheet is enclosed
which will advise you of the requirements to fulfill the terms of
your permits.

Sincerely,

,@,@%ﬁ?&

R. Michael Turnipseed, P.E.
State Engineer

RMT/ab
Enclosures

cc: Ross de Lipkau
Southern Nevada Branch Office
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Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak Operations, Hwy. 265
Silver Peak, Nevada 83047

Wi GYPR'I]S (702) 937-2222

FAX (702) 937-2250
3% Foote Mineral

September 13, 1995

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Division of Water Resources

Capitol Complex

123 West Nye Lane

Carson City, Nevada 89710

RE: Permit Numbers 52918, 52919, 52920, and 52921.

Enclosed are applications for Extension of Time for Completion of Work pertaining to
permits 52918, 52919, 52920, and 52921.

If your office requires any further information, please do not hesitate to call me.
Very truly yours,
W 2
M. W. Hardy

Geologist
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company

MWH/cg
Attachments

Certified Mail # P 001 093 283
Return Receipt

cc:  Ross de Lipkau
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APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

* Owner of Record

iy BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA| FTL R
3

LSLAVE EROINERS S nrins

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company

IN THE MATTER OF PErmiT No.....32918 FILED TO APPROPRIATE / CHANGE THE WATERS OF
Underground Source -
(Nume of stream, L. rpring. wnderground o1 cihet source)
THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.
Comes now MlCha:];wilzf:n}: Agglizatica ' ‘lhﬁ e Permittcs or Agent
under Permit No......22918 . who after belng first duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the

following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in the permit terms:

. If this permit has multiple owners, |s this request for an extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owners?
O YES ¥ NO  (Check the Appropriate Box)

2, If "NO", on whose behalf is this extension being filed?SYprus Foote Mineral Company

3. How much time is needed to finish this project?

1 year Completion of Work

4, To date, what is the total expenditure on this project? $170,000

5. In order to complete this project as sct forth in the permlt terms, what additional funds will ba spent?

, . 1 year
6. The permiltee requests an extension of time for

{Not 1o c1ceed § year)

Proof of Completion of Work

with the provisions for filing the

See Attachment "A"

{Froef of ecocaitdoa of woak and-or proof of bensficial uss)

*i«ﬁ‘! Explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is being submitied (Use additional sheets If necessary):

Subscrlbed and sworn to before me this.... day of

) f’:.«'i./_:»' S , 19, -

L /// 7 /‘4/’ //?: Z

{”. B
Notary Publlc in and for the County of.l..r7zz. Lz
SIRLE Of il foinicic 2.
3¢ :
VA ) I &

My commission expires... ,_f:‘.», Coiavd, 19 /1«’/.

[

$1,400,000

LOYTTYTIIIT TP T YA YL N T ey

within which to comply

Suroot M 1’0 'ﬁm No.,

Chy, Sus, Zip Tode No,

Phone.__/02-937-2222, ext. 226

OFFICIAL SEAL
MABILYN E. COLE
NOTEAY 24ILIC - STATE OF NEVADA
LFiCIPAL OFFICE IN
ESMERALOA COUNTY, NEVADA
My appoinirment oxpires Apr, 2, 1988

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR E)LTEI\SIOHE)ﬁ@AI&?,

AN APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH SEPARATE PERM



Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
Silver Peak Operations, Hwy. 265
Silver Peak, Nevada 89047

% CYPR'I.'IS (702) 937-2222

- FAX (702) 937-22
Foote Mineral (702) 937-2250

ATTACHMENT “A”

1. Permittee is actively constructing an $11,000,000 plant expansion which includes
a new manufacturing process. Completion and startup of the new plant is scheduled for
the second quarter of 1996. Due to the large capital expenditure incurred for this plant
expansion, the $1,400,000 production drilling program has tentatively been rescheduled
to begin the second quarter of 1996. To date, $170,000 has been invested in the
completion of work for the following permits: 52918, 52919, 52920, 52921.

Based upon the foregoing, it is respectfully requested that the State Engineer exercise his
statutory authority and grant an extension of time for one year within which to file for
Completion of Work of aforementioned permits.

FOOTE
LITHIUM G:F
SE ROA 44



Ll

- e STATE OF NEVADA

PETER G. MORROS, Director BOB MILLER Waste Management
L.H. DODGION, Administrator Governor c:dm;]u: A::txons
Fede! acilittes -
(702) 6874670 NP
TDD 6374678 Facsimile 885-0868
Administration Air Quality
Mining Regulation and Reclamation Water Quality Planning
Water Pollution Control Facsimile 687-6396
Facsimile 687-5856 :
. Located at:
Address Reply to: DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES 395 . e Lane
ex .3
Carson Clty, NV 89710
Carson City, NV 89710 DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION et
Capitol Complex
Carson City, Nevada 89710
11 October, 1995
Attn: Mr. David Outsen N33-91-003Y

Mine Superintendent

Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
P.O. Box 98, Hwy. 295
Silver Peak, Nevada 89047

RE: Silver Peak Operations - Reclamation Permit
Dear Mr. Outsen:

i The Reclamation Branch has completed review of the Plan of Operations for
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company Silver Peak Operations dated March, 1993 Reclamation
Permit Application submitted by Cyprus Foote Mineral Company. Enclosed is the
form entitled "CHECKLIST TO EVALUATE RECLAMATION PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR MINING
OPERATIONS"” which outlines regulatory requirements and contains our review. This
review determined that additional information is required to complete ‘the
application.

To facilitate Cyprus Foote Mineral Company's submittal of the additional
information the areas of concern have been highlighted on the enclosed checklist.
We request that Cyprus Foote Mineral Corpany provide our office with this
requested information no later than 1 January, 1996. If the required additional
information is not provided within this time frame, a reclamation permit will be
issued with the required additional information contained within a schedule of
compliance. This reclamation permit will be public noticed.

If you should have any questions and/or comments regarding this matter,
please contact me at (702) 687-4670, ext. 3136.

Sipcerely,

2
tir. olbe
Environmental Management Specialist
Bureau of Mining Regulation
and Reclamation
KFK/tms
G:\..\CYPRUSFT\REVIEW.LTR

ce: . Gordon Pine, BLM
Chairperson, Esmeralda Co. Board of Commissioners w/o
Glean Miller, Sierra Club w/o
Terri Berntson, NDOW w/o
-Carlos H. Mendoza, U.S. Fish and Wildlife w/o
Russ Fields, DOM w/o

SE ROA 45 o
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Applicant: ' CYPRUS FOOTE MINERAL COMPANY
Project: SILVER PEAK OPERATIONS

Document Reviewed: PLAN OF OPERATIONS FOR CYPRUS FOOTE
MINERAL COMPANY SILVER PEAK
OPERATIONS SILVER PEAK, NEVADA
MARCH 1993

Date Evaluated by NDEP: 11 OCTOBER, 1995 - KURT F. KOLBE

CHECKLIST TO EVALUATE RECLAMATION PERMIT
APPLICATIONS FOR MINING OPERATIONS

The following infoyrmation represents the Nevada Division of Environmental
Protection’s comments regarding the application received by our office.
Please note that the comments entitled, “"Requirements” are items which are
mandated by the Reclamation Requlations.

1. Applicant Information;
A. Claim/Claimant Information;
B. Individual Completing Application;
C. Business Address of Individual Completing Application;
D. Telephone Number of Individual Completing Application;

E. Corporation Information, if Applicable;
F. Partnership Information, if Applicable;
G. Registered Resident Agent Information;
H. Authorized Field Representative Information;

Requirements as per NAC 519A.140: NONE

2. Operating Plan;
A. Provide a Topographic Map(s) depicting;
a. Boundaries of Project Area;

b. Surface Ownership Within Project Area;
aa. Private;

bb. BLM;
cc. USFS;
dd. State;
c. Areas and Description to Be Disturbed Showing Location and

Layout of the Area of Operation. Include Names and
Locations of any Streams, Creeks, and Springs. Describe and
Explain on the Map the Type of Operation, Method or
Techniques you Propose (Example: Drilling, Open Pit Mining,
Dredging, Milling, Include Location, Capacity, Size and
Amounts). Show on the Map and Describe the Size and Kind of
all surface Disturbances, such as Trenches, Pits, Settling
Ponds, Stream Channel and Runoff Diversions, Waste Dumps,
Drill Pads, Tailing Impoundments, Leach Pads, Buildings and
Facilities;

d. Areas Previously Disturbed by Previous Operator and
Inactive. Provide a map showing the Claim or Project
Boundaries and All Access Needs, on and off the Claim or
Project. Specify what Existing Roads will be Used, Where
Maintenance or Reconstruction is Proposed and where any new
Construction is Necessary. For new Construction, Include
Construction Specifications such as Widths, Grades, and
Lengths. Show Location and Size of Culverts. Describe
Maintenance Plans. Describe the Type and Size of Vehicles
and Equipment that will be Traveling the Access Routes;

e. Areas Disturbed by Current Operator Prior to January 1, 1981
and Inactive;
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£. Areas Disturbed by Current Operator Prior to January 1, 1981
and 8till Active;

g. Disturbed by Current Operator After January 1, 1981, But
Prior to October 1, 1990 and Inactive;

h. Disturbed by Current Operator After January 1, 1981, But
Prior to October 1, 1990 and Active;

i. Areas Which Are Active on or After October 1, 1990;

Je Location of Access Roads Existing Prior to January 1, 1981;

k. Location of Any Surface Water Bodies Within One~half Mile
Down Gradient of the Disturbance;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270:

UNDER 2.A.a. ABOVE: SEVERAL MAPS WERE PROVIDED WITH THE
APPLICATION BUT IT WOULD APPEAR THAT NONE OF THEM CONTAIN THE
PROJECT BOUNDARY. THE APPLICATION REFERENCES EXHIBIT B, CYPRUS
FOOTE MINERAL COMPANY, SILVER PEAK PLAYA OPERATIONS, BUT A PROJECT
BOUNDARY IS NOT CONTAINED WITHIN THIS MAP. THE PROJECT BOUNDARY
SHOULD CONTAIN ALL EXISTING AND PLANNED FUTURE COMPONENTS (OFFICE
BUILDINGS, POWER SUBSTATIONS, ROADS, PROCESS COMPONENTS, PONDS,
PIPELINES, POWERLINES, SALT STORAGE AREAS, ALIL WELLS, ETC).
PLEASE RESUBMIT A MAP CONTAINING THE PROJECT BOUNDARY. PLEASE
INCLUDE A BREAKOUT OF ALL PROJECT ACREAGE AND OWNERSHIP CURRENTLY
DISTURBED, AND ANY PROPOSED DISTURBANCES WITHIN THE PROJECT
BOUNDARY.

UNDER 2.A.c. ABOVE: ALL MINE COMPONENTS TO BE BROKEN OUT AND
THE AMOUNT OF DISTURBED ACREAGE ASSOCIATED WITH EACH COMPONENT
LISTED. PLEASE PROVIDE A TABLE LISTING COMPONENTS WITH THEIR
EXISTING AND PROPOSED FUTURE ACREAGE DISTURBANCES. PLEASE
INDICATE WHETHER THE COMPONENT IS ON PUBLIC OR PATENTED LANDS.

UNDER 2.A.d. ABOVE: DEPENDING ON THE BOUNDARY MAP SUBMITTAL
MENTIONED ABOVE, AREAS DISTURBED BY PREVIOUS OPERATORS (NOT
NECESSARILY LITHIUM PRODUCERS) MAY NEED UPDATING.

UNDER 2.A.e. ABOVE: WHAT ARE AREAS Rl, R2, AND R3 ? WHAT ARE THE
SIZE AND NUMBER OF FACILITY BUILDINGS ASSOCIATED WITH THE LIME
SLAKING PLANT ? HOW MANY AND OF WHAT CONSTRUCTION ARE STRUCTURES
ASSOCIATED WITH THE MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS ? WHAT IS THE STATUS OF
THE FRESH WATER WELL WEST OF THE SITE ?. (FIGURE 3.2 OF EXHIBIT C)
IS WATER FROM THIS WELL USED IN ANY MINING PROCESS ? WHERE ARE
THE MAIN OFFICE BUILDINGS FOR THE SITE ?

Provide an Estimate of the Acreage of the Proposed Disturbance(s);
Public Land; 630 ACRES
Private Land and/or State Land; 4901 ACRES

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#4.: NONE

Reclamation Plan;

A.

Provide a Written Description of the Measures to be Taken to
Prevent Unnecessary or Undue Degradation and the Proposed
Activities for Reclamation to be Undertaken Durlng and After
Completion of the Mining Operation. The Items in the Attached

Mine Plan of Operations — Reclamation Bond Checklist must be
competed, as Applicable.

Requirements per NAC 519A.270: NONE

Provide a Description of Other Reclamation Activities to be
performed, such as Reclamation of Historic Disturbances (Not part
of Cost Estimate Calculation) if Applicable;

Public Land;

Private Land and/or State Land;

2
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Requirements: NONE

c. Provide a Proposed Schedule of the Time for Initiation and
Completion of Activities for Reclamation and Initiation of Surface
Disturbance Activities;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#6.:

NAC 519A.270 REQUIRES A RECLAMATION SCHEDULE THAT DEMONSTRATES
WHEN AN AREA WILL BE DISTURBED AS WELL AS WHEN THE RECLAMATION IS
ANTICIPATED AND PROPOSED TO BE COMPLETED. THIS SCHEDULE SHOULD
INCLUDE ALL MAJOR COMPONENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

THE SCHEDULE SHOULD DEMONSTRATE DISCRETE RECLAMATION ACTIVITIES BY
YEAR FOR EACH MAJOR COMPONENT. A BAR CHART OR SIMILAR IS USUALLY
SUFFICIENT. NDEP REALIZES THAT MINING IS DYNAMIC IN NATURE
HOWEVER A "BEST ESTIMATE"” SHOULD BE PROVIDED. THE SCHEDULE CAN BE
AMENDED (CHANGED THROUGH NAC 519A.050, MINOR MODIFICATION PROCESS)
AS IS NECESSARY WITH NDEP CONCURRENCE.

THE BUREAU ACKNOWLEDGES THAT RECLAMATION MAY BE SUBJECT TO VARIOUS
FACTORS NOT TOTALLY WITHIN THE CONTROL OF THE OPERATOR. THE
UNPREDICTABILITY OF NATURAL PHENOMENA IS AN INHERENT RISK IN THE
MINING BUSINESS. HOWEVER, OUR STATE REGULATIONS DO REQUIRE
CONSIDERATION OF TEE SEED MIX, TOPSOIL SALVAGE, FERTILIZATION,
SLOPE STABILITY, EROSION AND OTHER "CONTROLLABLE"” FACTORS IN ORDER
TO FACILITATE SUCCESSFUL RECLAMATION. WE ARE NOT OBLIGED TO
ACCEPT CYPRUS FOOTE'’S DISCLAIMER AND IT WILL NOT BE INCLUDED AS
PART OF THE APPROVED RECLAMATION PLAN OR PERMIT. OPERATORS WHO
FEEL THAT “UNCONTROLLABLE" CIRCUMSTANCES PREVENT COMPLETE
RECLAMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLAN MAY SEEK REDRESS
UNDER NAC 519A.275.3.

D. Provide a Description of the Proposed Productive Post-mining Land
Use;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#5.: NONE

E. Provide a Contour map of the Post-mining Topography (at a scale
which provides sufficient detail);

Requirements per NAC 519A.270~-#7.:

THE MAP PROVIDED, SILVER PEAK OPERATIONS LOCATION MAP, DOES NOT
PROVIDE DETAIL. PLEASE RESUBMIT A MAP(S) AT A SCALE (1":500’
RECOMMENDED) THAT PROVIDES FOR DETAIL. PLEASE INCLUDE THE ENTIRE
PROJECT AREA. PLEASE INDICATE CLEARLY ON THIS MAP ANY ROADS,
POWER LINES, BUILDINGS, ETC, THAT WILL REMAIN AS PART OF THE POST-
MINING LAND USE. PLEASE INCLUDE TOWNSHIP, RANGE, AND SECTION.

F. Provide the Technical Criteria Used to Determine the Final
Gradient and Stability of Slopes Created or Affected by the Mining
Operation;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#8.:

THE APPLICATION MENTIONS THAT "DIKE CONSTRUCTION DESIGNS ARE
CURRENTLY UNDER REVIEW" (PAGE 20). DOES OR HAS THIS REVIEW
NECESSITATE A REVIEW OF RECLAMATION PLANS OR COSTS ?

BASED ON THE POST-MINING LAND USE, COMPLETE RECLAMATION OF THE
DIKES AND ROADS, WITHIN THE PLAYA AREA ONLY, WILL NOT BE REQUIRED.
THE PLAN STATES THAT CYPRUS FOOTE WILL BREACH DIKES AS NECESSARY,
BREACH ROADS AS NECESSARY, AND OTHERWISE PROVIDE FOR PUBLIC
SAFETY.

SE ROA 48



Provide the Proposed Methods to be Used in Reclaiming Any
Impoundments Used During the Operation;

a. Regrading to Promote Runoff and Reduce Infiltration;
b. Covering with Waste Rock, Topsoil or Growth Medium;
c. Revegetation;

d. Diverting Run-on;

Requirements per Nac 519A.270-#9.: NONE

H.

Provide the Proposed Methods to be Used in Reclaiming Any Waste

and Development Rock Piles;

a. Regrading to Round Off Sharp Edges, Enhance the Stability,
Reduce Susceptibility to Erosion and Facilitate Efforts for

Revegetation;
b. Revegetation;
c. Diverting Run-on;

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#3:

IT IS THE BUREAU'’S UNDERSTANDING THAT THE GRAVEL OPERATION LOCATED
ON THE SOUTH END OF GOAT ISLAND IS TO PROVIDE MATERIAL FOR
DIKE/MINE CONSTRUCTION. IF THIS IS THE CASE, THEN THIS GRAVEL
OPERATION IS PART OF THE OVERALL MINE OPERATION AND FALLS WITHIN
THE STATE'S CHAPTER 519A AUTHORITY. THERE IS A BLM GRAVEL SALE
PERMIT FOR THIS SITE AND A PERFORMANCE BOND OF §$760.00 POSTED.
UPON THE RECALCULATION OF THE OVERALL MINING SURETY AMOUNT, PLEASE
INCLUDE THIS AREA. PLEASE PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED
RECLAMATION (THE POSTED $760.00 SHOULD BE ANNOTATED AND MAY BE
DEDUCTED FROM THE EARTHWORK PORTION OF THE SURETY AMOUNT).

PLEASE INCLUDE A BREAKOUT OF OWNERSHIP AND ACREAGE AND INCLUDE AS
PER 2.A.c. RABOVE.

Provide the Proposed Methods to be Used in Reclaiming any Dams for
Tailings Ponds by;

a. Covering with Waste Rock, Topsoil or Growth Medium;
b. Revegetation;
c. Rendering the Dam Incapable of Storing any Mobile Fluid in a

Quantity Which Could Pose a Threat to the Stability of the
Dam or to Public Safety;

d. If Applicable, Water Treatment Plants and Overflow Basins
(Applicable Water Quality Permit May be Referenced);

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#4.: N/A

J.

Provide the Proposed Methods to be Used in Reclaiming any Heaps

From Leaching by;

a. Regrading to Enhance Structural Stability, Promote Run-off,
Reduce Infiltration and Control Erosion;

b. Covering with Waste Rock, Topsoil, or Growth Medium;

c. Revegetation;

d. Soil Stabilization;

e. Diverting Run-on;

£. Cyanide Stabilization/Neutralization (Applicable Water
Quality Permit May be Referenced);

g. Treatments of Outflows, Residual Chemicals or Fluids in the

Heaps (Applicable Water Quality Permit May be Referenced);

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#6.t N/A

K.

Provide the Proposed Methods to be Used in Reclaiming any Solution
Ponds, Settling Ponds and Other Non-Tailing impoundments by;

a. Backfilling and Regrading in Accordance with the Designated
Post-Mining Land Use;
b. Restoring the Pre-disturbance Surface Water in Accordance
with the Designated Post-Mining Land Use;
c. Cyanide Stabilization/Neutralization;
4
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Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#7.:

THE BUREAU IS CONCERNED ABOUT THE LIME SOLIDS POND. HOW LONG WILL
THIS POND PROVIDE A HAZARD TO PUBLIC SAFETY ? CAN THE POND BE
CAPPED ? IN GENERAL, THE BUREAU RECOMMENDS CAPS AND BERMING AS
OPPOSED TO FENCING AS CAPS AND BERMS REQUIRE LITTLE MAINTENANCE.
THE SURETY DETERMINED IN THE APPLICATION IS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
THE FENCE IN 1993 DOLLARS. THIS APPROACH IS CORRECT AS THE LIFE
OF OPERATION IS RELATIVELY LONG. AT THE TIME OF OPERATIONS
CLOSURE, AND IF CYPRUS FOOTE DETERMINES THAT THE POND WILL NOT
SOLIDIFY, AND THAT LONG TERM FENCING IS THE ONLY ALTERNATIVE,
519A.360.4.¢ REQUIRES THAT CYPRUS FOOTE PROVIDE A SURETY THAT
PROVIDES FOR FENCE MAINTENANCE FOR HOWEVER LONG A FENCE IS
REQUIRED. THIS WILL PROBABLY ENTAIL POSTING OF A PRINCIPAL WITH
THE INTEREST USED FOR MAINTENANCE, MISCELLANEOUS COSTS, AND FENCE
REMOVAL.

L. Provide A Written Statement of any Constraints on the Estimated
Time to Complete Reclamation Caused by the Residual Moisture
Content or Physical or Chemical Qualities of Impoundments;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#10: NONE

M. Provide a Written Description of the Proposed Reclamation
Techniques and Locations of the Following Road Features, if
Applicable; -
a. Recontouring or Regrading to Round Off, Cut and Fill Slopes
to the Original Contour or to Approximate the Form of the
Land before Disturbance;

b. Removing Culverts;

c. Ripping/Scarifying;

da. Waterbars;

e. Revegetation; :

f. Restoring or Stabilizing Drainage Areas or Streambeds;

g. Other Road Reclamation Activities;

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#1.:
THE APPLICATION STATES ALL ROADS IN THE WELLFIELDS WILL BE

RECLAIMED. ARE THERE ANY ROADS WITHIN THE PROJECT BOUNDARY THAT
WILL NOT BE RECLAIMED ?

N. Provide a Description of the Measures Used to Minimize Loading of
Sediment to Surface Waters During Operation, if Applicable;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#12.: N/A

o. Provide a Description of the Proposed Disposition of Buildings,
Equipment, Piping, Scrap, Underground Storage Tanks, Reagents and
Other Materials, if Applicable;

a. Demolishing to the Level of the Foundation and Burying the
Demolished Items on the Site in Conformance with Applicable
Solid Waste Disposal Requirements;

b. Salvaging and Sale;

c. Disposal Off of the Site in Conformance with Applicable
Solid Waste Disposal Requirements;

d. Continuing Use in a Manner Consistent With the Post-mining
Uge of the Land;

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-~#8.:

PLEASE PROVIDE A BREAKOUT OF ALL BUILDINGS, ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT, LOCATION AND TYPES OF PIPELINES (TO
INCLUDE ALL RECENT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES). AS MENTIONED ABOVE,
ALL COMPONENTS MUST BE BONDED FOR DEMOLITION AND/OR SITE REMOVAL
UNTIL AN ACCEPTABLE POST~MINING USE IS DETERMINED. ANY COMPONENTS

5
SE ROA 50



LOCATED ON PUBLIC LANDS PROPOSED TO BE LEFT FOLLOWING MINING WILL
NEED THE LAND OWNERS (BLM) CONCURRENCE FOR ANY POST-MINING USES.

P. Provide a Description of Any Surface Pacilities Such as Buildings
or Roads Which will Not Be Subject to Reclamation to Achieve the
Proposed Post-mining Use, if Applicable;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#15.:

UNLESS THERE IS A DEFINITE USE FOR EACH MINE COMPONENT (ROADS,
BUILDINGS, ELECTRICAL FACILITIES, ETC) FOLLOWING ACTIVE MINING,
THEN EACH COMPONENT WILL NEED TO BE BONDED FOR DEMOLITION AND
DISPOSAL. AS AN ACCEPTABLE POST-MINING USE IS DETERMINED FOR EACH
COMPONENT, SURETY MONIES WILL THEN BE RETURNED FOR THAT COMPONENT.

WHO WILL MAINTAIN THE SILVER PEAK TO GOLDFIELD ROAD FOLLOWING
CESSATION OF MINING ACTIVITIES ?

Q. Provide a Description of the Methods to be Used in Reclaiming Any

Open Pit Mines by;

a. Performing Activities that Will Provide for Public Safety;

b. Stabilizing Pit Walls or Rock Faces Where Reguired for
Public Safety;

c. Constructing and Maintaining Berms, Fences or Other Means of
Restricting Access;

d. Creating a Lake for Recreational, Wildlife or Other Use;

e. Revegetation; :

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#9.: N/A
R. Provide a Description of the Methods to be Used in Reclaiming
Underground Mines by;
a. Sealing Shafts, Adits, Portals and Tunnels to Prevent
Access;
b. Constructing and Maintaining Berms, Fences or Other Means of
Restricting Access;
Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#10.: N/A
S. Provide a Description of Any Necessary Monitoring and Maintenance
of Fences, Signs, and Other Structures to be Performed by the
Operator on the Reclaimed Land, if Applicable;
Requirements per NAC 519A.270~#16.:
SEE 3.K. ABOVE.

T. Provide a Description of any Reclamation which is Necessary
Because of Instream Mining;

Requirements per NAC 5193.270-#17.: N/A

u. Provide a Written Statement of the Effect that the Proposed
Reclamation will Have on Future Mining in the Area;

Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#18.: N/A

V. Provide a Description of Drill Hole Plugging Procedures in
accordance with NRS 534.425 through 534.428, if Applicable;

Requirements per NAC 519A.345-#2.:

THE MAJOR RECLAMATION COST PROVIDED WITHIN THE APPLICATION WAS FOR
PLUGGING ABANDONED WELLS. WHAT IS THE STATUS OF WELL PLUGGING ?

W. Provide a Description of Concurrent Reclamation, if Applicable;

6
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Requirements per NAC 519A.285~#1.: NONE

X. Provide a Description of Measures to be Taken During Extended
Periods of Nonoperation to Maintain the Area in a Safe and Clean
Manner and to Reclaim the Land to Avoid Erosion and Other Adverse
Impacts. If not Filed at the Time of Plan Submittal, this -
Information Shall be Filled whenever the Operator Anticipates a
Periocd of Nonoperation, if Applicable;

Requirements per NAC 519A.320: NONE

Provide a Statement That the Applicant Agrees to Assume Responsibility
for the Reclamation of any Surface Area Affected by the Mining
Operation;

Requirements per NAC 519A.140-#2e.: NONE
Provide an Estimate of the Reclamation Cost per NAC 519A.360;

A. The Cost of Equipment Rental, Operation and Labor Appropriate for
the Geographic Area, or;

Requirements per NAC 519A.360-#3.a.:
B. The Estimate of Cost from an Outside Contractor, or;
Requirements per NAC 519A.360-#3.b.:

c. Any Other Method which is Acceptable to the Administrator, the
Bureau of Land Management, the United States Forest Service or
Another Federal Land Management Agency,  if Appropriate;

Requirements per NAC 519A.360-#3.c.:

ON A RECENT VISIT TO THE SITE, CONSTRUCTION WAS OBSERVED NEAR THE
MAIN OFFICE AND PROCESS BUILDINGS. PLEASE PROVIDE A DISCUSSION OF
ALL CONSTRUCTION EITHER COMPLETED, IN PROGRESS, OR PLANNED SINCE
THIS APPLICATION WAS SUBMITTED. .

PLEASE UPDATE THE SURETY CALCULATION TO INCLUDE: DEMOLITION AND
TRANSPORTATION COSTS FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED OR IN
PROGRESS; THE COSTS OF REVEGETATION ON THOSE APPLICABLE SITES;
RECLAMATION COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE GRAVEL OPERATION.

D. Provide a Narrative Description of the Following Proposed
Reclamation Activities, per NAC 519A.360-#4, if Applicable;
a. Earthwork; . ’
b. Revegetation;

c. Removal /Disposal/Salvage of Structures and Equipment;

d. Post Reclamation Maintenance;

e. Equipment Mobilization/Demobilization;

f. Cyanide Stabilization/Neutralization Measures, or Provide

Reference to the Permit Issued Pursuant to NAC 445.242
through 445.24388;
g. Agency Administrative/Management Costs;

Requirements per NAC 519A.360-#4.:

UNDER 5.b. ABOVE: NO DISCUSSION NOR BOND COSTS WERE PROVIDED FOR
REVEGETATION OF NON-PLAYA DISTURBANCE. WHILE REVEGETATION IS NOT
NECESSARY FOR DISTURBANCES ON THE PLAYA, OTHER AREAS CONTAIN
ESTABLISHED VEGETATION COMMUNITIES AND CAN BE REVEGETATED (OFFICE
SITE, BORROW PIT AREAS, ETC). PLEASE PROVIDE A DISCUSSION AND
BOND COSTS FOR REVEGETATION OF NON~PLAYA DISTURBANCES. (SEE
ATTACHMENT B PROVIDED). THE BUREAU, BASED ON THE LIFE OF THIS
MINING OPERATION, FEELS THAT THERE ARE TWO APPROACHES TO

7
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REVEGETATION ON THIS SITE. THE FIRST IS TO PROVIDE A DISCUSSION
AND BOND AS MENTIONED ABOVE. THE SECOND IS TO PROVIDE A
DISCUSSION OF REVEGETATION AND A STATEMENT TO AGREE IN PRINCIPAL
TO REVEGETATION AND TO PROVIDE A STATEMENT TO THE EFFECT THAT IF
NATURAL REVEGETATION DOES NOT ‘TAKE’, CYPRUS FOOTE WILL ‘ACT’ TO
PROVIDE FOR REVEGETATION. .

CYPRUS FOOTE MINERALS, IN A LETTER WITH A MAP DATED 20 JUNE, 1994,
DISCUSSED SEVEN ACRES OF EARTHWORK RECLAMATION WORK DONE ON A
BORROW PIT. AFTER A SITE VISIT ON 13 SEPT., 1995 BY THE BUREAU
TOGETHER WITH THE BIM, THE BUREAU AND THE BLM AGREE THAT THE
MAJORITY OF EARTHWORK DONE IS SATISFACTORY. MINOR REGRADING IS
STILL REQUIRED ON SOME OF THE FLATTER AREAS. PLEASE COORDINATE
THIS WORK WITH THE BLM.

CYPRUS FOOTE'’S RECLAMATION ANNUAL REPORT DATED 4-15-1991 LISTED
5,741 ACRES OF PRIVATE LAND AS AFFECTED. THE RECLAMATION ANNUAL
REPORT DATED 3-30-92 LISTED 4,901 ACRES AS AFFECTED AND 840 ACRES
OF PRIVATE LAND AS RECLAIMED. THE BUREAU HAS NO PAPERWORK NOR
MAP(S) REGARDING THIS RECLAIMED AREA. PLEASE PROVIDE THE BUREAU
COPIES OF DOCUMENTS REGARDING RECLAMATION ON THIS 840 ACRES.
(PROVIDED IS ATTACHMENT A - DOCUMENTATION OF RECLAMATION
ACTIVITIES FOR SURETY RELEASE AND ANNUAL FEE REPORTING, WHICH
PROVIDES THE BUREAU REQUIREMENTS REGARDING RECLAMATION
DOCUMENTATION)

E. Provide an Reclamation Cost Estimate Submitted on NDEP Form or
Equal;

Requirements per NAC 519A.365:
Provide an Attached Application Permit Fee;

Provide the Following Applicant Fee Calculation for Affected and
Unreclaimed Land included in the Plan for Reclamation.

630 Acres of Public Land X $1.50 = $£945.00
4901 Acres of Private Land X $2.50 = $12,252.50
TOTAL FEE = $13,197.50

Note: A check or money order representing the total amount of this
calculated fee must be enclosed with the Permit Application which is
submitted to NDEP. Make the Check or Money Order Payable to the State
of Nevada, Division of Environmental Protection.
Requirements per NAC 519A.225.:

$13,197.50 CHECK FOR RECLAMATION APPLICATION WAS DATED 3/30/93.
Provide A Written Statement Setting Forth the Effect that the Proposed
Reclamation Will Have on Public Safety. (NAC Chapter 513 may be
obtained from Nevada Department of Minerals which provides safety
requirements for abandonment of mines.)
Requirements per NAC 519A.270-#19.: NONE
Acknowledgement:

Requirements: NONE
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ATTACHMENT A

Documentation of Reclamation Activities for Surety Release
and Annual Fee Reporting

An operator may request surety release in accordance with NAC 519A.385. The
following documentation must be submitted to NDEP:

1. Map(s) clearly identifying the area, noting specific treatments and
sampling locations (as applicable). :

2, Description of the following activities:
a. Earthwork:
1) The number of acres regraded.

2) Final slope angles left after regrading.
3) Methodology used to check final slope angles (e.g.,
clinometer, transit, etc.).

4) The number of acres that received topsoil/growth medium.
5) Depth of topsoil/growth medium and application method.
6) Dates of completion of activities.

B. Revegetation Activities:
1) The number of acres that were seeded and/or planted.

2) Seed bed preparation methods utilized.
3) Seeding/planting methods used (e.g., broadcast seeding,

etc.).

4) Seed mix and seeding rate (PLS).

5) The number of acres that received fertilization, mulch or
amendments.

6) Fertilizer (N-P-K, type, application rate, application
method).

7) Mulches and soil amendments (type, application rate, and
application method). :

8) Date of completion of activities.

c. Final Revegetation Sampling:
1) Adjacent undisturbed vegetation type or range site
description (baseline data). .

2) Sampling method (e.g., line intercept).

3) Number of samples taken (disturbed and adjacent undisturbed
sites). .

4) Statement of methodology demonstrating sample size adequacy
and how the location of representative sites were
determined.

5) Results of sampling (copy of sampling worksheet) for

disturbed and undisturbed areas. Indicate all perennial
species located.
6) Dates of sampling.

D. Other reclamation activities such as; structure removal, safety
feature installation, erosion control treatment, equipment removal
or other permit requirements.

3. A. Prior to release, a field inspection may be required to verify
that reclamation has been performed in accordance with the
approved reclamation plan and permit.

B. Areas requiring revegetation are not reclaimed nor released from
annual fees until the Nevada Interim Standards for Successful
Revegetation have been met and accepted by NDEP. Areas not
requiring revegetation are not considered reclaimed nor released
from annual fees until all reclamation plan and/or permit
requirements for the area have been met and accepted by NDEP. All
required documentation as described above must be submitted to
NDEP for review and approval.
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I.

ATTACHMENT B

NEVADA
INTERIM STANDARDS FOR SUCCESSFUL REVEGETATION

MINING PLANS-OF-OPERATIONS

A.

Reclaimed Desired Plant Communities for Mining Operation Disturbances

Reclamation goals for mining disturbances are 1) stabilize the site, and
2) establish a productive vegetative community based on the applicable
land use plan and designated postmining land uses. To meet these goals,
a Reclaimed Desired Plant Community (RDPC) should be selected for use on
the disturbed mine sites. A RDPC is defined as:

"A perennial plant community established on a disturbed site which
provides stability though management and land treatment, and which
produces the type and amount of vegetation necessary to meet or exceed
both the land use and activity plan objective established for the site".

Several RDPC’s may be selected based on site-specific revegetation goals
and variable site characteristics of the mining disturbances. When
selecting RDPC’s, major alterations in reconstructed soils and the
subsequent effect of this on the site’s capability to establish and
sustain the desired vegetation must be considered. A RDPC must have a
reasonable chance for success when making the selection. .

The plant mix for the RDPC should be diverse, and when appropriate for
the site, should include grasses, forbs, shrubs or trees. The RDPC
should be comprised of species native to the area, or introduced species
where desirable and necessary to achieve the approved postmining land
use. Plants within the RDPC must meet the requirements of applicable
State and Federal seed, poisonous and noxious plant, and introduced
species laws or regulations. All RDPC's must be approved by the
agencies. Plant mixes for RDPC's may be selected using the following
methods.

1. Select existing vegetation types around the mine site to represent
the varied RDPC's.

2. Use test-plots, demonstration areas, or areas concurrently
reclaimed within the mine site or within similar representative
areas from adjacent mines to serve as the RDPC's as long as they
meet the reclamation goal.

3. For areas where existing vegetative types adjacent to the mine
area are severely disturbed or where test-plots or demonstration
areas are not reasonable alternatives, RDPC’s may be selected
using ecological or range site descriptions.

Standards for Successfnl'nevegetation

The revegetation release criteria for reclaimed mine sites will be to
achieve as close to 100 percent of the perennial plant cover of selected
vegetation communities or reference areas as possible. The vegetation
communities or reference areas will be selected from representative,
undisturbed plant communities adjacent to the mine site, or, as
appropriate, representative ecological or range site descriptions. The
selected plant communities or reference areas must have a reasonable
chance for success on the mine site. Each plan-of-operations should
identify the release criteria in the reclamation plan or permit. For
plant communities which are unique or are critical to the ecology of
sensitive animal species, the agency may also require specific release

Page 10
SE ROA 55



II.

standards for individual plant species or vegetative types (grasses,
forbs, shrubs, trees). Unless extreme site conditions exist at the mine
site, the release criteria should not normally be lower than 50 percent
and would normally be expected to be 100 percent of the perennial plant
cover for the selected vegetation communities.

Cover would be estimated using foliar and basal cover measured by the
line intercept method as described in the BLM Rangeland and Monitoring
Technical Reference 4400-4, page 42. Other applicable methods may be
substituted for the line intercept method by the agencies. The sampling
scheme for the location and number of samples needed on mine
disturbances or RDPC's should be specified within the reclamation plan.

The determination of successful revegetation of mining disturbances will
require an evaluation of the data by the agencies on a site-specific
basis. When making this evaluation, the following guidelines shall also
be considered:

1. Have desirable species been successfully established?

2. Is there evidence of vegetative reproduction processes (e.g.
rhizomes or seed production)?

3. Is there evidence of overall site stability?
4. Has the revegetation goal in the reclamation plan been met?
C. Timeframes

The agencies will evaluate the success of the vegetative growth of a
reclaimed mine site after three full growing seasons have elapsed since
earthwork and planting have been completed. Final bond release may be
considered at that time. Interim progress of reclamation will be
monitored as appropriate by the agency and operator. Where it has been
determined that revegetation success has no been met, the agencies and
the operator will meet to decide on the best course of actions necessary
to meet the reclamation goal. .

D. Surety Release

Partial release of the bond may be granted prior to completion of a
mining project. Sixty percent of the calculated bond amount may be
released upon completion of earthwork. An additional twenty-five
percent may be released after revegetation requirements have been
satisfied. When all requirements of the reclamation pPlan have been
satisfied, the entire reclamation bond may be released if no other
activities (fencing, removal of fencing, signing, etc.) are proposed for
the area. Portions of the reclamation bond may also be released for
discrete parts of the mining operation (waste pile, heap leach pad,
tailings impoundment, etc.) if the reclamation requirements for these
discrete parts have been met.

EXPLORATION PLANS—-OF~-OPERATIONS

The same guidelines for bond release as described above can be used to
evaluate the success of the RDPC’s for Plan level exploration disturbances.
The agencies may also decide depending on the size and scope of the project,
to evaluate revegetation and reclamation success based on general ground
reconnaissance and professional judgement.

Extenuating circumstances such as multiple use impacts (grazing) and/or
deficient precipitation shall be considered when evaluating the success of the
revegetation effort. If the regulatory agencies determine that remedial
seeding is required

Page 11
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on a site, the operator and agencies will meet to determine the procedure and
seed mix for the seeding. Upon completion of the remedial reseeding, the
operator may request that the entire surety be released if no other
reclamation activities are proposed for the area and there is evidence of
overall site stability. .

III. NOTICE LEVEL ACTIVITIES

A notice may be closed when reclamation is competed to the satisfaction of the
responsible agency.

For operators who continue to do work annually under the same notice the
following applies. If earthwork and seeding have been completed on a project
area to the satisfaction of the agencies, this acreage will not count in the
total surface disturbance. This will be called monitored reclamation. The
monitored reclamation will not be released until overall site stability and
acceptable revegetation have been met. The operator may create additional
disturbance as long as the active unreclaimed disturbance does not exceed five
acres and the total monitored reclamation does not exceed ten acres.

September 1, 1993
G:\FORMS\ATTACHME.B
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%4 PETER G. MORROS R. MICHAEL TURNIPSEED, P.E.
Director STATE OF NEVADA State Bnglacer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Capitol Complex
123 W. Nye Lane

In reply refer to Address All Communications to
No. Carson City Nevada 89710 the Stato Engineoer, Division
52518 ! of Water Rescurces

November 30, 1995 Telephane (702) 667-4580
FOOTE MINERAL COMPANY

SILVER PEAK OPERATIONS, HWY 265
SILVER PEAK NV 89047

This is to inform you that Application for Extension of Time

has been granted to , 19
for filing of the.
has been granted to.......SERTEMRER...30 , 19 26

with the provision that no further extensions will be granted

for filing of the PROAR-OF GOMRL-ET LGN R R

b=k -t o 4

except for good cause shown as provided under NRS 533.390 and 533.410.

Sincerely,

Christine Thiel, P.E.
Deputy State Engineer

CT/gki

CC: SHBO
Ross de Lipkau

Form M (Rev. 3-94) ) SE ROA(§3§ <@



STATE OF NEVADA
PETER G. MORROS, Director BOB MILLER Waste Management
Governor Corrective Actions

L.H. DODGION, Administrator
Federal Facilities

(702) 687-4670 .
TDD 687-4678 Facsimile 885-0868
Administration Air Quality
Mining Regulation and Reclamation Water Quality Planning
Water Pollution Control - Facsimile 687-6396
Facsimile 687-5856
Addyess Reply to: Located at:

y DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES 333 W, Nye Lace
Capitol Complex Carson Clty, NV 89710

Carson City, NV 89710 DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Capitol Complex

Carson City, Nevada 89710

16 January, 1996

Notice of Proposed Action

by the

State of Nevada

The Administrator of the Division of Environmental Protection gives notice that an application
for a Mining Reclamation Permit has been properly filed with the Division of Environmental Protechon
in Carson City. The applicant for Permit #0092 is:

CYPRUS FOOTE MINERAL COMPANY
- -P.0O.BOX 98 -
SILVER PEAK, NV 89047

" This project, known as the SILVER PEAK OPERATION , is located in Esmeralda County,
Nevada and is in portions of:

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, SECTIONS 35 & 36
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, SECTIONS 20-36

TOWNSHIP 2. SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST SECTIONS 1-3, 10-15,

22-28, & 34-36 :

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, SECTIONS 1-12, 15-21, & 29-32
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, SECTIONS 1-3, 10-12
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, SECTION 6

The Administrator is constrained to issue a permit for the mining project or to deny the
application. The Administrator has made the tentative determination to issue the reclamation permit.

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed permit, or who request a public hearing pursuant
to the Nevada Administrative Code, NAC Chapter 519A, must submit their comments, objections, or
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requests in writing no later than 30 calendar days following the date of publication of this notice in the
"Tonopah Times-Bonanza", Tonopah, Nevada to:

Division of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Mining Regulation and Reclamation
Capitol Complex

333 W. Nye Lane

Carson City, Nevada 89710

All comments or objections received during the 30-day period, reserved for public participation
will be considered in the final determination regarding this application. If the Division determines
written comments or requests indicate a significant degree of public interest in this matter, the
Administrator shall schedule a public hearing in accordance with the requirements of NAC 519A.200.

The application and all documents subsequent thereto are on file and are available for public
, inspection and copying pursuant to NRS Chapter 239.010. Please submit all questions and inquires

5 regarding these documents, in writing to the above address or call Kurt Kolbe at (702) 687-4670, ext.

3136 or toll free in Nevada (800) 992-0900, ext. 4670.

Please bring this notice of proposed action to the attention of any person whom you
believe would be interested in this matter.

I\ .ARECLAMAT\NOPA.MST

March 20, 1995
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MAILING LIST

Reclamation Permit

CYPRUS FOOTE - SILVER PEAK

(Permit and Public Notice)

Attn: Mr. David Outsen
Cyprus Foote Mineral Company
P.O.Box 98

Silver Peak, NV 89047

Nevada Mining Association

5250 S. Virginia St., Suite 220
Corporate Pointe

Reno, NV 89502

Attn: Deputy State Dir.
Bureau of Land Management
Mineral Resources NV-920
P.0. Box 12000

Reno, NV 89520-0006

Mary Beth Marks

U.S. Forest Service
Humboldt National Forest
2035 Last Chance Road
Elko, NV 89801

Carlos H. Mendoza

State Supervisor

U.S. Fish & wWildlife Service
4600 Kietzke Lane, Bldg. C-125
Reno, NV 89502-5093

U.S. Forest Service
Toiyabe National Forest
1200 Franklin Way
Sparks, NV 89431

Linda Wells
Division of Minerals
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MAIL

Tracy Taylor
Division of Water Resources

INTERDEPARTMENTAL MAIL

Attn: Habitat Section
Nevada Division of Wildlife
P.0. Box 10678

Reno, NV 89510

INTERDEPARTMENTAL MAIL

Attn: Ms. Terri Berntson
Field Mine Biologist
Nevada Division of Wildlife

Attn: Mr. Gordon Pine
Bureau of Land Management
Tonopah Resource Area
Bldg. 102, 0l1d Radar Base
P.O.Box 911 ’

Tonopah, NV 89445

11/16/95 Page 1
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Public Notice

Citizen Alert
P.0O. Box 5339
Reno, Nevada 89513-5339

Sierra Cludb
P.O. Box 8096

Joseph Ely, Chairman
Pyramid Lake Reservation
P.O. Box 256 '
Nixon, NV 89424

Consumer Health Prot. Service

Reno, Nevada 89507 500 East King Street
Carson City, NV 89710
Attn: Chairperson INTERDEPARTMENTAL L

Esmeralda County Commissioner

Nevada Indian Commission
Bldg. B, Suite 116

4600 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89502

James Holtkamp

Stoel, Rives, Boley, Jones
and Grey

201 S. Main,; Suite 1100

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Keith Dangelo
Nelson International
P.0O. Box 815
Fernley, NV 89408

Jerry Millett, Chairman
Duckwater Reservation
P.0. Box 68

Duckwater, NV 89314

Alvin Moyle, Tribal Chairman
Fallon Reservation

8955 Mission Road

Fallon, NV 89406

Edmund Steele, Chairman
Goshute Reservation
P.O. Box 6104

Ibapah, UT 84034

Alfred Happy, Chairman
Lovelock Colony

P.O. Box 878

Lovelock, NV 89419

Hugh Ingle

Nevada Miners and
Prospectors Association

P.O. Box 4179

Carson City, NV 89702

Welsh Engineering, Inc.
5250 Neil Road, Suite 300
Reno, NV 89502

James Paiva, Chairman
Duck Valley Reservation -
P.O. Box 219

Owyhee, Nevada 89832

Bennie Reilley, Chairman
Ely Colony

16 Shoshone Circle

Ely, Nevada 89301

Arnold Sam, Chairman

Ft. McDermitt Reservation
P.O. Box 457

McDermitt, NV 89421

Margaret Henry, Chairman
Las Vegas Colony

1 Paiute Drive

las Vegas, NV 89102

Wallace Kay, Chairman
Moapa River Reservation
P.O. Box 340

Moapa, NV 89025

11/16/95 Page 2
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Robert Shaw, Chairman
Reno/Sparks Colony

98 Colony Road

Reno, NV 89502

Summit Lake Reservation
655 Anderson Street
Winnemucca, NV 89445-3657

Delores Conklin, Chairman
Battle Mountain Band.

35 Mountain View Dr., #138-13

Battle Mountain, NV 89820

Gordon Healy, Chairman
South Fork Bank

P.O0. Box B-13

Lee, NV 89829

Anita Collins, Chairman
Walker River Reservation
P.0. Box 220

Schurz, NV 89427

Jim Bender, Chairman
Carson Community

2900 S. Curry Street
Carson City, NV 89703-6216

M. Kevin Jones, Chairman
Woodsfords Community

95 Dutch Valley Drive
Markleeville, CA 96120

Linda Howard, Chairman
Yerington Colony

171 Campbell Lane
Yerington, NV 89447

Nevada Urban Indians
2100 Capurro Way, Suite C
Sparks, NV 89431-1036

Inter-Tribal Council
of Nevada, Inc.

P.O. Box 7440

Reno, NV 89510

Joe Milbourne
Partraco

P.O. Box 55002
Hayward, CA 94545

Anthony Tom, Chairman
Te-Moak Tribes

535 Sunset Street
Elko, NV 89801

Davis Gonzales, Chairman

Elko Bank
P.O. Box 748
Elko, NV 89801

Gracie Begay, Chairman
Wells Bank

P.O. Box 809

Wells, NV 89835

Vernon Wyatt, Chairman
Washoe Tribes

919 Highway 395 South
Gardnerville, NV 89410

Attn: Chairman
Dresslerville Community
1535 Watasheamu Road
Gardnerville, NV 89410

Glenn Wasson, Chairman
Winnemucca Colony

c/o 1745 Auborn Way
Reno, NV 89502

Levi Hooper, Chairman
Yomba Reservation
Route 1, Box 24-A
Austin, NV 89310

Las Vegas Indian Center, Inc.

2300 W. Bonanza Road
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Nancy Scott

Nevada League of Women Voters

241 Heidi Circle
Carson City, NV 89701

Mrs. Annette Mills, President
Nevada League of Women Voters

4413 Mark Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89108

11/16/95 Page 3
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Carl D. Savely Mahmood Azad P.E.

Lionel, Sawyer and Collins JBR Environmental Consultants
1700 Valley Bank Plaza 5365 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite B-2
300 South Fourth Street Reno, NV 89523

Las Vegas, NV 89101

David Cowperthwaite
Connie Stathes Environmental Commission’
P.O. Box 21238
Reno, NV 89515

Peter Kraatz

SRK, Inc. .
1755 E. Plumb Lane, #241
Reno, NV 89502

Channel 21 News Dept.
KAME TV

4920 Brookside Court
Reno, NV 89502

Douglas J. Rather, Editor
Midwest Media Group

P.O. Box 146

Wilmette, IL 60091-0146

James Cooper
2861 Monte Verde
Sparks, NV 89434

Theresa Schroeder
Building Dept.
Humboldt County

25 W. 4th Street
Winnemucca, NV 89445

Jennifer Larson .
Scarpello & Alling

600 E. Williams, Suite 300
Carson City, Nv 89701

Jim & Mary Casey
P.O. Box 596
Silver Springs, NV 89429

Mark & Peggy Thomas
P.O. Box 696
Dayton, NV 89403

Daryl Jozwik

Eastgate Mine

American Colloid Company
HCR 69, Box 135

Belle Fourche, SD 57717

11/16/95 Page 4
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STATE OF NEVADA

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF MINING REGULATION AND RECLAM/

RECLAMATION PERMIT

FEEEREEREREERREEER LR REERELERRREREEERRBRRE R Rk F LR EEEERERE R4 FhkRkEkkkkEEE

PERMITTEE: CYPRUS FOOTE
P.0.BOX 98
SILVER PEAK, NV

PROJECT LOCATION:

PERMIT NUMBER:

PROJECT TYPE:

(NAC) 519A.010 to
Protection (hérejmafte;

it authorizes CYPRUS FOOTE MINERAL

AK ERATION consistent with the conditions of this

permit and, the reclamatipn iplan date ARCH, 1993, entitled, "PLAN OF OPERATIONS
RUS ' A OMPANY SILVER PEAK OPERATIONS".

This permit i§sug day of , 1995, shall remain in
effect for the life,of the pfofect unless it is modified, suspended or revoked by the Division.
This permit wilf n i
of any mining clai

Doug Zimmerman) Chi
Bureau of Mining lation and Reclamation

Pagelof §

h to which it might relate.
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RECLAMATION PERMIT NO. 0092

sfeafeafesfeste afe afesfeafeafeatesfeateateofe sfeafeate ofe e sfe afe sfe sl afe afe ofe sfe afe aje afs fe sfs ofeafe afe ofe as afe o o e afe ofe dfe afe sfe afe afe e afe afe i€ Al ake ofs e ofs afe afe ofe afe afe e ke

PERMIT LIMITATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS: (cont.)

1. Permitted Disturbances

A. AREA (ACRES

Haul and Access Roads
Facilities, Shop, etc.
Lime Solids Pond
Ponds

Landfill Pits

Borrow Pits

1500 1665

JATION IS APPROXIMATION. THE
S WASNQT PROVIDED IN THE APPLICATIQ
D AS A SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE ITEM.

A. Except in the case of an emergency, the operator may not depart from the
approved plan for reclamation without a modification approved by the Division.

B. When an operator submits an amended plan of operation to the federal agency,
a copy shall also be filed with the Division.

Page 2 of §
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PERMIT LIMITATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS: (cont.)

RECLAMATION PERMIT NO. 0092

e ajeale sjesfe afefesie sfesfesfe

Fees

A. On or before April 15 of each year sub ' ed by NAC
519A.235.

B. On or before April 15 of each year sub
519A.260.

Reports

A.  The Divisiom shall p€ nérified i ting within 90 days after an operation is
; : tate the date on which the activities for

erafor is not required to notify the Division of a temporary
eqther conditions.

. afor shall file and maintain an acceptable surety as specified in NAC
519A.350 to,prisure that reclamation will be completed. If the surety is a Corporate
Guarantee, the financial warrantor shall submit to the Division on a yearly basis, a
certified financial statement for the financial warrantor’s most recent fiscal year and a
verification by a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) that the Corporation meets the
requirements for Corporate Guarantee.

Page 3 of 5
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PERMIT LIMITATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS: (cont.)

7.

RECLAMATION PERMIT NO. 0092

C.  The operator shall notify the Division
Management Agency(s) of the results of the sure
completion, verify that the current surety, i
decrease in the surety.

D.  The operator must provide do
any portion of the surety may be relaa

ihgpect the operation, during normal
ith the terms and conditions of this permit and

D. Any changes in the Operator’s name or address shall be reported within 30 days
to the Division in writing, and must indicate the permit number and appropriate changes.
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RECLAMATION PERMIT NO. 0092

ko e alesjeafa fe ol o o o o s e o afe s e ofe o e e fe e afe afesfeafeafeafeafeafeafeafe sfeafesfeafeafe ofefe sfeofeafeafesfesfesfeafesfasieafeafe S sale sieofeafesfeafesfe sfesfeafeste

PERMIT LIMITATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS: (cont.)

E. Any changes in Corporahon/Parﬁxershlp/Propnet fshipiame \officers, or address
shall be reported within 30 days to the Division in 3 gate the permit
number and appropriate changes.

F.

9.

VERSION 10/95
J\..\RECLAMAT\RECLAMAT.PMT
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ATTA NT A

Documentation of Reclamation Activities for Surety Release
and Annual Fee Reporting

An operator may request surety release in accordance with NAC 519A.385. The following documentation must be
submitted to NDEP:

1. Map(s) clearly identifying the area, noting specific treatments and sampling locations (as applicable).

2. Description of the following activities:
A. Earthwork:

1) The number of acres regraded.
2) Final slope angles left after regrading.
3) Methodology used to check final slope angles (e.g., clinometer, transit, etc.).
4) The number of acres that received topsoil/growth medium.
5) Depth of topsoil/growth medium and application method.
6) Dates of completion of activities.

B. Revegetation Activities: :
1) The number of acres that were seeded and/or planted.
2) Seed bed preparation methods utilized.
3) Seeding/planting methods used (e.g., broadcast seeding, etc.).
4) Seed mix and seeding rate (PLS).
5) The number of acres that received fertilization, mulch or
amendments.
6) Fertilizer (N-P-K, type, application rate, application method).
7 Mulches and soil amendments (type, application rate, and application method).
8) Date of completion of activities.

C. Final Revegetation Sampling:

1) Adjacent undisturbed vegetation type or range site description (baseline data).

2) Sampling method (e.g., line intercept).

3) Number of samples taken (disturbed and adjacent undisturbed sites),

4) Statement of methodology demonstrating sample size adequacy and how the location of
representative sites were determined.

5) Results of sampling (copy of sampling worksheet) for disturbed and undisturbed areas.
Indicate all perennial species located.

6) Dates of sampling.

D. Other reclamation activities. such as; structure removal, safety feature installation, erosion
control treatment, equipmerit removal or other permit requirements.

3. A. Prior to release, a field inspection may be required to verify that reclamation has been performed
in accordance with the approved reclamation plan and permit.

B. Areas requiring revegetation are not reclaimed nor released from annual fees until the Nevada
Interim Standards for Successful Revegetation have been met and accepted by NDEP. Areas not
requiring revegetation are not considered reclaimed nor released from annual fees until all
reclamation plan and/or permit requirements for the area have been met and accepted by NDEP,
All required documentation as described above must be submitted to NDEP for review and
approval.
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I.

ATTACHMENT B

NEVADA
INTERIM STANDARDS FOR SUCCESSFUL REVEGETATION

MINING PLANS-OF-OPERATIONS

A.

Reclaimed Desired Pl